UNITED NATIONS

Digtr.

L CGINERAT,

GENERA i
Deceriber 1053
A S S E M B LY g%ﬁggﬂb&a e

GRIGIMAL: EBNGLISE/SPANTSH

Dwenty-third sesgion.
1

Apenda item 7h

BULDCEY ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCTAT, YEAR 1969

Report of the Fifih Committee

Rapporieur: Br. Santiage IEVER PICON (Mexico)
JEPROLLEUT

1. Under agenda item 71 the Fifth Commities considered the budget estimates of

=

he United Nations for the financial year 1960, The Committee recommends a Zross

eppropriation for 1969 of 515h,915,250 and an estimate for income (other than
income derived from staff ssgessment) of $9,035,240. The net expenditure for 1969
is thus estimated at $145,080,010.

2. As regards the Working Capital Tund, the Commitlbee recommends that the fund
should be maintained Tor 1969 at the level of 340 «illion.

P The Committee algo recommends an egtipate of $17,985,000 ag staf? assessment
for fransfer in the course of 19590 %o the Tax Boualization Fund Trom which credits
are digtributed to Member States in accordance with Generai Agsembly regolution
F7% (X)) of 15 Decermer 1955,

“. For ity examination of the budget proposed for 1969, the Committee had before
it, as basic documents, the 1689 budget egiinates subnitted by the Secretary-
Ceneral (A/7705) and the relsted report of the Advisory Commitfiee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questiong (A/7207). Zevised estimates for various appropriation
sections were considered on the basis of subseguent reports of the secretary-

CGeneral and the Advigory Commilttee.

6851010 F



GENERAL DEBATE

5. The gereral debate on the budget estimates for 1969 reflected, in broad terms,
the continued precccupation of Member States with the increasing level of the
regular budget and the related problem of the rapidly expanding activities of the
Organization, resulting in a steady growth of the resources to be made avsilable

to the Secretariat.

Growth of the budget

6. A nurmber of delegations were highly critical of the increased expenditures
reflected in the budget estimates for 1969, If the budget of the Urnited Nations
continued fo grow at & more rapid rate than the national incomes of many countries,
there would be serious conseguences. This had already been demonstrated by the
increasing difficulties some Member States were encountering in paying their
assessed contributions on time. These delegations were of the opinion that the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions had not gone far
encugh in its recommended reductions. 1In their opinion, the Secretary-General
should take more effective steps towards reducing the edministrative gxnenses
incurred by the Secreltariat which comprised over €0 per cent of the total budget.
7. One delegation pointed out that if budget increases advanced at toc rapid a
rate, they might soon reach the point of diminishing returns. Any additionsal
benefits which might be achieved would decrease in proportinan to She sxbra cogt
incurred.

8. On the other hand, a number of other delegations observed that the growing
level of fthe annual budget of the Organization was a normal phenomenon. ITnereased
expenditure was inevitakle in an organization which grew in response to the
legitimate needs of its members. The important consideration was to assure that
this expenditure was being incurred with maximum economy. Moreover, it was Lo be
expected that 2 higher level of expenditure should have resulted from the increased
membership of the Crganization, which had approximately doubled in the last fifteen
veers. If Member States wished the Uaited Nations to develop and to be adeguately
equipped to fulfil its purposes, they must be prepared o allocate the necessary

funds. Very significant sums were spent yearly by national Jovernments on defence



measures and for the exploration of outer space in comparison to the relatively
ingignificant amounts invested in peace through the aegis of the United Nations.
9. COne delegation called attention to the change in the order of priority of
world problems since the inception of the United Nations. The problem of economic
and sccial underdevelopient had assumed major importance for the developing
courtries. Budgetary growth could not be fixed at en ideal rate on purely
firancial consideraztions without affecting the Crganization's moral chbligation

to contribute to the economic and scecial growth of devaloping countries which

constituted about two thirds of its membership.

Reconcilistion of work programmes and budgetary resources

10. In the course of Fifth Committee delibherations during the twenty-second session
of the General Assembly, much emphasis had been placed on achievement of a proper
balance between programme and budget processing, sarticularly in the economic,
social and human rights fields. In response to the relevant recommendations wmade

by the Ad Hoc Committes of Fxperts to Examinre the Finances of the United Hations

and the Specialized Agencies in its second report (4/6343), the General Assembly
adopted, on the recommendation of the Fifth Committee, resolution 2370 (¥ATI), which
requested the Secretary-General to take certain steps with a view to the development
of an integrated system of long-term planning in order to ensure the most rational
uge of avaeilable resocurces,

11. @everal delegatiocns commended the Secretary-Genersl and his staff for their
initiative in responding o the underlying principles of resolution 2370 (¥XII)

by creating a small internal review group comprissd of officials of the Office of
the Controller and the Department of Economic and Social Affairs, which had made an
analysis of the work programmes to be implemented by the latter Dapartment, the
secretariats of the four regicral econcmic commissions, the United Nations Economic
and Social Office in Beirut ard the Division of Human Rights with & view to ensuring

that the staffing ard other resources required for effective implementation of



approved programmes were bLoth reasonabvle and accurately assessed. The resylts of
this initizl review were reflected in the budget estimates for 136 which for the
first time, under the appropriate sections and particuleriy secticn 3, contained
information on the programmes 1o be undertaken ir 1968 ang 1569 together with an
indication of the allocation of the manpower available or reguested for their
implementaetion, The necessary internal machinery had already teen sct up for the
determination of requirements for 1970 as well as of g planning estimate for 1971,
12, Although some delegations concurred in the view of the Adviscry Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, in its first report to the General Assembly
(4/7207), thaet the concept of "wan-months" used In the group's analysis was nct a
precise and scientific assessment of work, they alsc agreed with the Advisory
Committee that the creation of the infernal review group was an important step
towards the implementation of General fissembly resolution 2270 (XXII). Moreover,
the results of its work would be of conglderable assistance to the Fifth Committee
in its corsideration of the programming aspects of the budget estimates as well asg
to the Cormittes for Progremme and Co-ordination and to brogramme-Tormilating
bodies in Tulfilling their responsibilities in respect of programye review.

5. It was cbserved by rany delegations, however, that there was conslderable
room for improvemsnt in the functioning of the machinery established for
co-ordination of programmes and the related budgetary requirements as well as for
the establishment of pricrities within the programmes approved by the various
legislative organs and their subgidiary bodies. Soms delegationg noted that the
functions of the varicus co-ordinating bodies should be carefully defined so as to
avoid a possible overlapping and duplication of effort.

1. The problem of the establishment of pricritiess within the over-all system.of
co-ordination received considersbie attention. Certain representatives recslled
the comments of the Chairman of the Advisory Committee, in his oral statement
before the Fifth Committee at its 1238th meeting (4/C.5/1177), that scme of the
brogramming organs tended to as8lign high priority to all programmes. The Sseretary-
General, in paragraph 13 of his forewcrd o ihe budget estimates for 1969 (A/7205),

had stated that he was obliged fto seek implermentation of decisions taken by The



various principal organs of the Organizstion without any indication as to priarity.
One representative was of the opinion that the items within esach programme should

be classified in a decreasing order of priority, with an indication of a time-table
for their implementation. In the opinion of a number of delegations, the cormittees
which had been established to improve co-ordination had not vet done encugh to solve
this rroblem of pricrities. However, the decision of the Committee for Programme
and Co-ordiration to assist the Kconomic and Social Council and the General Assembly
in the establishment of priorities, as well as in the formilation of preogrammes, was
& most welcome one.

15. In hig foreword to the budget estimstes for 1669 (A/TEOS), the Secretary-
General expressed the opinion that if General Assembly resolution 2370 (XNIT)

was to serve a meaningful purpose, certain changes were called for ir the present
methods of approval, formuplation and development of programmes. The Secretariat
could play & more active role in the view of programmes. This suggestion was
endorsed and welcomed by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions in paragraph 38 of its report (A/TEOT) and by a number of delegations
taking part in the general debete. In their opinion, the Secretary-General should
be given the authorify, on the basis of co-ordinated appraisal of past and proposed
activities, to propose adjustments in Jdecisions in order to assure that proposals
resulting from decisions taken by the different bhodies right fall into s more
coherent pattern than at present.

16.  One delegation recalled certain comments made by the Advisory Commititee in

its report to the General Assembly at its fwenty-second seasion on the budget
estimates for 19653, The Advisory Committes had noted that cne of the principal
weaknesses of the United Naticns financial system was that the Crganization?s
programme of work was drawn up in the various commissions and committees without
regard to central control. In the opinicn of this delegation, the problem had
rezched an acute stage in respeet of the United Walions Industrial Development
Crganization and also existed in regard to the United Naticns Conference on Trade
and Development. The role of the Boards of these twe bodies should be advisory

and should relate mainly to programme formalation. A1l control of United Nations

funds by the central administration and by the General Assembly would be removed

/...



if these bodies were given the right to recommend their level of annusl expenditure.
Moreover, it would sericusly happer the planning and co-ordinsticon of United Nations
activities, particularly in the economic and socizl fields, ag envisaged in General
Assembly resolution 2370 (XXII)a His delegation also supported strongly the
introduction of computers and electronic dets-processing equipment as a nmeans of
improving the management of the United Nations system. The establishment by the
LAdministrative Commitfee on Co-ordination of a Computer Users'! Commitiee To explores
the problems invelved in uzing those new management technigues in the United

Nations establishment was most welcome.

17. Ancther delegation expressed the view that it was necessary to give conbinuing
attention to the performance of the programming organs of the United Naticns with =
view to making programmes more relevant to the requirements of the Goveraments
which had to bear the ultimste burdens and resgponsibilities of development. Tt

was alsc desirable to exanine the pogeibility of delegating fo the regicnal economic
commissicns the admiristration of programmes to be applied in their respective
areas. It should be possible to achieve this within existing rescurces. (are
g¢hould be taken at the same time to aveid sny duplication of work between the

regional commissions and Headguarters.

Proposed desk-to-desk zurvey of the deployment
and utilization of existing staff resources

18. Ir meking its recormmendations on the rumber of staft to be provided for under
section 3 of the budget estimates for 1959, the Advisory Committee, in paragraphs L8
and 40 of its report (A/T2C7) noted that it had not been able to endorse the full
proposal of the Secretary-General because 1t was nobt convinced that the abscrptive
capaclty of the present manning table was completely exhsusted and that each new
programte would automatically call for sdditicnsl staff. PFurthermore, 1t was not
eble Lo getlsfy itself, beyond all reasonable doubt, that savings could not be
achieved elther by reorganization of the work or a redeployment of the present
staff. It was under the impressiocn that there existed an unevenness in the
intensity of the use of posts within the Organization. In the light of these
observaticns, tThe Advisory Committee recormended in pafégﬁaph 5C of its repori that

the Secretary-General undertake on an urgent basis either in 1669 ov earlier, a



careful and detailed survey, preferably desk-by-desk, of existing staff, their
deployment and utilization. It suggested, further, that the survey might be
carried out sither with the help of outside management experts, by the
Administrative Management Service of the United Nations or by some team specifically
selected for this purpose.

1G. The Secretary-General, in a general gstatement before the Fifth Committee
(A/C.5/1176) took no exception in principle to the recommendation of the Advisory
Committee for such a survey. He pointed cut, however, that if the survey was to be
effective, a considerable amount of preparatory work would be required. A number of
key perscnnel with a thorough knowledge and experience in the Organization would
have to be actively involved. 1In normal circumstances, the preparatory work for
such a survey would not pose a real problem, but given the present circumstances
where heavy demands were being made of the Secretariat in connexion with the review
of work programmes Tor 1970 and 1971, he weould hesitate to assume the added
responsibility at cnce and, therefore, would ask for a deferment of a few months

in order %o devete the proper rescurces to it. In addition, he wculd wish to
considor the closely related recommendations of the Committee on the Reorganization
of the Secretariat before embariing on such a survey.

20. A number of delegations, in their remarks during the general debate, were
concernad with the continuing trend in the growth of the number of staff. Some

of the delegations were convinced that approval of new programmes were congtantly
followed by reguests for additional staff without a proper assessment of existing
resources. One delegation observed that, in some instances, experts who had been
recruited for the execution of 2 new programme received a permarert contract and
remained in the Organization until retirement long after the programme for which
they had been recruited was completed. This delegation was of the opinion that
grester use should be made of fixed-term contracts ard more frequent reviews ghould
be made of permanent contracts. Other delegations poirnted out that the problem of
the growth of staff needed fo be considered also in light of 1ts interrelationship
with the equslly importent problem fzcing the General Assembly of additional space
requirements =t New York Headguarters and elsewhere.

21l. Many of the delegslions vere in agreemert with the recommendations of the

Advisory Jommittee Lo reduce the number of new posts requested by the Secretary-

o



General for 1869, Other delegations felt very strongly that the present level of
the manning table should not be altered until & survey such as that proposed by
the Advisory Commibitee was completed.

22. While unanimous agreement was volced in the course of the general debate on
the necessity of a survey as suggested by the Advisory Committes different views
were expressed as to its implementation.

25. Although they considered the preblem of the growing staffing requirements

a major one, most delegations concurred in the reguest of the Secretary-General
for a short postponement of the survey, provided there was no excessive delay.

In sc doing, one delegation pointed cut, the Fifth Committee would not be making
any excessive demands on the Secretary-General and thus assure an unhurried and
gounder survey.

2. Some delegations pointed out thet the choice of method to be used in the
implementation of the survey was clearly the prerogative of the Secretary-General.
However, some representatives suggested that the survey should he conducted by a
group of experts from within the United Nations Secretariat. These experts would
have acquired special knowledge of the administrative and functicral activities
of the Organization. The United Nations was a unigue organizatiop and political
considerations as well as considerations of geographical distribution and languages
had to be taken into account. Zaubion should be exercised in using outside
management specialists. The cost involwved should justify the results achieved,
and there should be some assurance that the recommerdaztions arrived at could be
implemented. Other delegations were of the opinion that, if outside consultants
were to be used, they would need to be in close consultation with the Secretariat
if their recommendations were nct Lo be ignored or undermined. A few delegstions
suggested that the survey be undertaken entirely by external management specislists,
as impartial experts.

25. The hope was expressed by some delegatiors that the proposed survey would be
part of a contimuirg review designed 4o ensure that the Secrelariat adapts itself
quickly and efficiently to meet the changing demands upon it. Some delegations
suggested that the report of the Committee on the Reorganization of the Secretariat

might also contain certain recommendations on this subject.



Financial position off the COrganization

26. Many delegations were concerncd with the continuning financial detericrstion
of the Organization. Whereas in its Tirst report to the Ceneral Assemoly at its

twenty~first seasicn the Ad Hoc Comznittee of Bxperts te Examine the Finances of

the Urited Heticng and the Specialized Agencies had estinafed that a minimom of
$31.9 millicn of new voluntary contributions would be needed to restore the
Organizationts solvaency, the Sscretary-General, in his statement to the Fifth
Comnittee on 15 Oetober 1968 (4/C.5/1170), stated that, at preseni, the minimum
estimate of the amount reguired for that same purpose was &h million to

&48 million.

27. One delegatior deplored the apparent general apathy dn the lace of the
detericrating financial position of the Organization; a nuwmber of other delegations
were highly critical of the terdency to disregard the Organizaticn’s firancial
provlems apd the consensus reached in 1965 on the necessity of makiecg voluntery
contributions to overcome the growing deficit which had arisen mainly as a resualt
of the non-varticipation of certain Mevber States in the Cinancing of some of the
undertakings of the Crganizetion. COne delegation ocoserved that despite appeals
from the Secretary-Jeneral and the Cenersl Asgsembly for assistaace in restoring
the solvency of the United Nationz, only $23 million had been pald or pledged by
twenty-four countries to the Unitec Nations Specisl Account which had been
established three years sgo. Two years ago, some countries which had not yet
made any voluntary contributions had tacitly asgreed to do so, but now remained
silent.

25, Comnenting on the failure of the Orgarization to settle, wilithic a reagonable
length of time, certain obligations arising from Its peace~ieeping oparations,
one deleg on pointed cut that as a result of this situation those Member States
which were consigtently responding to United Nauions needs for troops and
logigtical support had to bear o totelly disproporticnate share of the Tinancial
costs.

29, In joining in the general appeal for voluntary contributions Lo ease the
fipancial positicn of the Organizaticn, one delegation felt that such contributlons
ghould be made especially by bhe countries which could best arTord them. AL the
same time, disputed items must be excluded from the regular budget. Since the

problem involved was besically a political rather than a financial one, the

feone



~10-

retention of such disputed items in the regular budget would only increase fricticns
without bringing a final sclution to the problem any closer.

30. Ancther delegation ohserved that a Tactor which contributed to the
unsatisfactory fipancial situation of the Organization was the failure of scme
Mermbey States to pay their contributions on time. This compelled the Secretary-
Gereral to borrow from voluntary and trust funds to meet immediate obligations.
These funds were subscrived to for other purposes. Such makeshift arrangements

could not go on indefinitely.

Form of the budget

2L. Meny delegations expressed their appreciation of the considerable effort
which had been made by the Controller and his staff to improve the presentation

of the budget document for 1969,

32. Tn addition to improvements which had been made the previous year, the budget
estimates for 1969 reflected the advantages of the work done by the newly-created
lnternal review group which had made an analysis of work programmes and available
resources in the economie, soeial and human rights fields. The distribution

under section j of expenditures among the major organizational units by object of
expenditure had gsined new meanipg with the addition of information on actual work
programmes to be undertaken by each unit and the manpower and other rescurces
avallable or requested for their implementation. One delegation noted that it
might alsc be useful to include, in this context, programmes which had been
completed or were nearing completion.

33. General zppreciation was expressed regarding the usefulness of the annexes to
the budget estimates for 1969 (A/7205, volume II) which contained, among other
analyses and statements, a distribution of the budget estimates Tor 1969 by main
activity and programme and by object of expenditure, with comparative figures

for 1968 and 1947.

34. It was generally noted that the lmplementatiocn of’ certain of the related
recommendations of the Ad Hoe Committee of Experts to Examine the Finances of the
United Nations and the Specialized Agencissz had resulted in o more thorsugh,

clearer and more balanced buadget document.



11l

Pro memoria provigions in the initjal estimates

3%5. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Rudgetary Questions, in
paragraphs 38 and 39 of its report on the main budget estimates (A/7207) had
coserved that financial regulations 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 required that the initial
estimates should be as coumplete as possible in order to give Member States an
accurste indication of the amount they would be reguired to contribute in respect
of the fTinancial year involved. The initial budget estimates for 1969 4id not
achieve this cbjective in view of the provision on a pro memoria basis only vnder
Part ¥ (Technical programmes ) and certain chapters of sections 2, 12 and 20. As
stated in paragraph 36 of its report, it was the intention of the Advisory
Committee to request the Secretary-General in the future to indicate the egstimated
total of the submission which, in his judgement, might reasonably be expected for
the ensuing budget year. _ ,

34, Many delegations, although recognizing the difficulties which had been
encountered by the Secretary-General, concurred in the ghservations of the
Advisory Committee on this aspect of the initial estimates.

37. As the principal items for which pro memcria rrovision had been made were
the techhical programmes under Part V, most of the comments on the subject during
the general debate were directed To this questilon.

%8, In his statement before the Fifth Committee on 16 Cetober 1068 (A/0.5/1176),
the Secretary-General had explained that certain proposals emanating from the
Governing Council of the United Nations Development Programme (UNDE), on the one
hend, and from the Industrial Deve lopment Board, on the other, involved a total
recommendation under Part V in excess of the previous level of $6.4 million. EHe
had observed that the Fifth Committee would probebly wish to consider this watter
in the light of the deliberations of the fecond Committee which had on its agenda
the reports of the Governing Council of UNDP and the Industrial Development Board.
39. In commenting on this subject, certain delegations reiferated thelr opinion
that technical assistance activities should not be financed from the"regular
budget. Article L7 of the Charter, they pointed cut, clearly stated that the
budget of the United Nations was intended exclusively to cover administrative
requirements. In their opinion, technical assistance operations should be

finahced on a voluntary basis.



hoo A few delegations, in voicing their disagreement with the positlon taken by
the gbove-mentioned delegations, pointed out that such a position was contrary to
the principles of Article 35 of the Charter which relates to the promotion by the
United Naticns of international economic and sccial co-operation.

L1. Another delegation noted thal although it had glways supported the funds for
technical programmes under Part V, it was firmly convinced that the provision
under the regular budget must remain within the agreed 6.4 million level.
Contributicns for major technical assistance undertakings should come from

voluntary sources.

Public information activities

ha. A number of delegations called-attentica to the comments of the Secretary-
Generzl in the introduction to his unpual report on the work of the Organization
(A/7201/8dd.1) emphasizing the nced for large, sustained, co-ordinated and
sharply focused information effort to be made, both rationally and Internationally,
1 the achievements of the United Nations were to mateh its intentions. The
Secretary-General suggested, further, that 2 review and reappraisal be ma&e of
United Netions information policies, procedures and practices in order to determine
the financial needs in that field and to ensble the Office of Fublic Information
to operate effectively and economically. These delegations were awaiting the
report on this review with keen interest.

43, One representative reiterated the view of his delegation that it was essential
and desirable to publicize Urnited Nations sctivities but that it could be dons

more economically and without the use of the present great nuwber of international
staff'. In the opinion of his delegation separate irnformation centres were not
essential in develeoping countries vhere information services could be provided by
the offices of the Resident Represeﬁtatives.

Li. One delegation expressed the opinion that the Office of Public Informetion

in disseminating information about the Organizaticn’s aims and achievehents was

not paying sufficient attention;tc the requirements of the Chinese pecple. 1In

one of its earliest proncuncements, the General Assenbly had declared that the
Jnlted Naticns could not achieve its aims unless pecples of the world were fully
informed of its sims and activities, Acceordingly, this delegation concurred in

the Secretary-Gensrall's observations that the public information activities of the

Join



-13-

Uanited Hations should carry the meaning znd message of the United Wations to the
peoples of each region in their own language. It was hoped that the manpover
survey proposed by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
{A/?EO?, paragraph 50) would include recommendations for the redeployment of
existing manpower and resources, the eliminstion of omissicns, and the achievement
of better co-ordination among the informstion services of the various members of
the United Naticns family of organizaticns. Since in the opinion of this
delegation there had as yet been no attempt to improve the services of the Office
of Public Information, it felt constrsined to withhold for the tine being its

support ©f the programme and activities of the Office of Public Information.

Working langusges of the Secretariatl

15, Reference was made by a number of delepatiocns to the implementation by the
Secretary-Genersl of General Asserbly resolution 2359 B (XXTII) in terms of which
the Secretary-General was invited to take the necessary steps to ensure a
linguistic balance within the Secretariat as well as the early introduction of
an accelerated langusge instruction programae and a language honus Tor staff in
the professional cetegory. The rescoluotion alsc requested the Secretary-General
to repert o the General Assembly at its twenty-~third sessicn on the steps which
had bheen taken to give effect tc the provisicans of the resoluticn.

46. TIn his statement before the Committee on 16 Cetober 1968 (A/0.5/1176), the
Secretary-General indicated that he had studied The question of working langusges
both within the United Nations Jecretzriat and in the context of the United
Nations family of orgsnizations =5 a whole, and had worked cut a number of
proposals designed fo attain the objectives of the resolution. These proposals
would be put before the Committee for its consideration in due course.

L7. A number of representatives emphasized the special importance their
delegations attached to the question of working languages and were glad to note
that the Secretary-Gensral intended tc subwit proposals designed to bring about
g more equitable use of langusges within the Secretariat. They also commended
the Secretary-General for his efforts in accelerating the various language
training courses.

L8, Cert=in delegations cited the corclusion of the International Civil Service
Advisory Bosrd {ICSAB/XVI/L) that the introduction of the language bouus, as

menvioned in resolution 2359 (XXXIL), would not achieve the desired results and



e

would even be @izadvantageous. These delegations were of the opinion that the
observations of ICSAB on this subject deserved careful attention.

4. Certain delegations locked forward to the adeoption of Russian as a working
language of the Secretarjat =nd the principal crgans of the United Nations. This
language was wsed inereasingly as an instrument of international communication in
pelitical, scientifie and cultural natters and was the diplomatic language of a
group of countries comprising a total populaticn of 300 million. The implementation
of this proposal should net impose any gignificant financial burden on the

Organization.

Chinese translation

0. One delegation commented on the seriocus situation which centinued to exist
in respect of the translation of United Nations documents into Chinese. Although
an increasing volume of Chinese conference documents was being prcduced, and his
delegation appreciated the hard and efficient work of translators in the Chinese
language section, there was still a backlog to the extent of some 40,000 pages.
Many important reports, cfficial records and resoluticns had not been produced

in Chinese. This situation had adversely affected the work of his delegation.

At times it was necessary for the delegation to do its own trenslations in order
to satisfy the demands of its national services. Moreover, information meterial,
if' produced in several languages, should also have a Chinese language edition,
Chinese was the only Asian official language of the United Netions and should be
placed on an equal footing with the others. Hig delegation had requested that a
list showling the backleg in the translatica snd printing of Chinese documents be
rade availsble to it as scon as possible in orler that it might indicate to the

Secretariat those docurents mogst urgently reguired.



-15-

CONSIDERATION OF SPECIAL SURSECTS

Staffing requirements

51. The additional staffing requirements proposed by the Secretary-General for
1569, and the closely linked proposal of the Advisory Committes cn Administrative
and Budgetary Questions in paragraph 50 of its report (A/YEOT) regarding a desk-by-
desk survey of the deployment and utilization of existing personnel, were discussed
at length by the Coummittee during its dellberations on gection 3 of the budget
estimates for 1969.

52. The Secretary-Generzl, in his initial budget estimates for 1569 (4/7205) had
requested a total of 602 new posts under various sections of the budget, of which
L52 gecurred under secticn 3. The Advisory fommittee in its related recommendations
(4/7207) proposed a reduction of 145 in the nurber of new poste requested under the
latter secticn, for a tctal of 307.

55. At tae 1259th meeting, held on 14 November 1968, the reprecentative of the

Tkrainian Soviet Socialist Republic expressed the concern of his delegation at

what it believed to be = tendency to automatically request additicnal staff whenever
new preogrammes were initiated. In his oplnion the reductions recommended by the
Advisory Committee were inadequate. Accordingly, on behalf of his delegation, he
formally submitted the following proposal (A/C.5/1.952);
"rosts under section 3 of the budget estimates for 1969 should be

dotermined on the basis of the maintenance of the 19G8 establishment

of the United Nations Secretariat.”
54, At the same weeting, the representative of the United States of America, agreed
that the level of new posts recommended by the Advisory Committee could be reduced
further. His delegation, although in sympathy with the reguest of the Secretary-
General for & short delay, was convinced that the survey recomrended by the Advisory
Committee should commence as scon ag possible. Although his delegation recognized
that it might take time to cover the entire gecretariat, preliminary results could
be achieved as the survey progressed which wight possibly be reflected in further
reductionyg in the proposed manning table for 1963, and the avoidance of any reguest
for an increase in the number of posts for 1270. He therefore formally proposed
the inclusion of the following paragraph (A/C.S/L.95l) in the report of the

FAFLL Paneitiec oo Abe pudget estimates for 1969:



"The Committes decided to approve the reccmmendations of the
Advisory Commitﬁe& that ‘the vew positions proposed by the Secretary-
General vnder gection 3 of the budget estimates for 1969 should be

reduced by approximately one-fourth. In the belief that the lorthcomlng
manpowsr niilizeticn survey wsy well result in importent improvements 1a
the utilization of manﬁower, with attendgnu sgvings and anreages in
efTiciency, the Committeo further decided that zn saditicnal one-Tourth
of all the new positions proposed by the Secretary-Cenersl should not be
Tilled unless and until he drb@“@fnes on the besis of selective manpower
utilization studies, and preverably a_ter ACABY concurrence, that he cannot
defer these hirings cending completion of thosze studies Moreover, the
Commithes reguests that full consiferation be given by ghe Secretary-
General fo reductions which he anticipates may be possible as the result
of' the manpeower utilization studies with a view to aveliding any increase
in posts for 1970.7

\Jr.

5. One delegeticn was of the opleion that the proposal formulated by the United
States had not gone far encugh and that the nurber of new peets reguested by the
Secretary-Gensral should be reduced by at lesst 50 per cent.

56. In voleing their concern with sry action which would tend to hamper the
activities and developrent of the United Nations, particclarly in the economic,
soclal and human rights Tields, a number of delegations poiated out that the
recommendations which might result from the marpower ntilization survey should not
be prejudped. The expectation that they would result in savings wight well prove
to be unfourded. In his foreword to the budget estimates Tor 1969 (A/7205), the

Secretary-tGeneral had stated that he had prepared the estimates with due regard to

[

he concert expressed by somne Mesber Btates abeout the continual growth of the
budget, and that he had endeavoured to rrovide for total foreseeable needs at the
lowest possible costs. In the view of some delegations, any attempt to upset this
delicate balance belween pregrammes and rescurces, as reflected in the budget
estimates and in the recommendations off the Advisory Committes, would seriously
affect the implementation of hhe work programme activities of the Qrganizabion.
7. At the 1261st mecting, held on 18 November L1968, the representative of the

Ukrainian Soviet Sccialist Republic, in considerabion of the corcern expressed by

some delegatisosg with the possible co oasequences on the activities of the
Jrganizaticn of any further reductions under section 3 over and sbove those
recomrended by the Advisory Comn ittee, indicated thabt his delegation would not
oress for ardecislon on ite proposal (A/0.0 /4,,5 ) orovided that the Committee would

+

gree to the conpromise golutior of _HCLudllp the Following paragraph

o

(4/C.5/0L.954) i its report:

-



-177=

Y“The Committee decided that the recommendations of the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions concerning the increase of the staff
of the Zecretariat should be implemented net in 1969 alcne, but in the two
years 1969 and 1970."

His delegation was of the cpinion that the proposed survey weuld undoubtedly

reflect some unubilized manpower resources,.. LF this element were taken inte account
in the assessment of staff reguirementsz over the next two years, the Secretary-
feneral would ke shle to use the existiung staff more realistically and efficiently.
58, At the 126kth meeting, held onm 21 November 1968, the represenmtative of the
United Arab Republic stated that his delepgation had deeided to suppert the
recomrenaations of the Advisory Committee on the stalffing reguirerents under

section 3 after it was assured that the recommended reducticn in the reguest of the
Secretary-General would not defer the implementation of the work programmes of the
United Nations. His delegation alsc trusted the judgement of the Advisory Committee
when it recommended that the manpower utilization survey was essential to a fulier
utilization of the existing personnel, and was convinced that the recommendations
resulting from the survey would facilitate a more accurate assessment of staff
regulresents. However, his delegation, cculd not support any proposal which would
have the effect of freezing the established posts until IRTC without due regard to
programming, nor would it support any proposal based on a prejudgement cf tne
results of the oroposed survey. Accordingly, his delegation, in consultation with
several other delegations, propcsed the inclusion of the following paragraph
(4/0.5/L.956) in the report of the Committee:

"The Committee approved the recommendations of the Advisory Committee
that the Secretary-General should undertake at the earliest possible date a
careful and detailed survey, preferably desk by desk, of existing personnel
svailable ©o him, their deployment and utilizavion. In the event that this

survey indicates opportunities for a reorganization of work or a redeployment
of staff, the Committee is confident that the Secretary-General:

(a) will in the process of filling the new posts authorized for 1969,
give due regard to any preliminary resulis of the survey which may become
available: and

(b) will have given due consglderation 1o any available results of the

menpower survey, when he presents his budget estimates for 1970 to the twenty-
fourth session of the General Assembly."

/o



59. The ungnimous support expressed in the course of general debate on the
recommended desk-by-desk manpower utilization survey continued during the
Committee's deliberations on staffing reguirements. Although it was generally
agreed that the manner of its implementation must be left to the judgement of the
Secretary-General, some delegations supported the views expressed by one delegation
at the 1206th meeting of the Committee, and later explaired in detail by its
representative at the 1268th meeting. This delegation suggested that the survey
might be entrusted to the Joint Inspection Urit. In addition to the undesirable
additional expense which would be involwved in the hiring of outside experts, it was
doubtful whether such experts would be suitably gqualified to plan for an
organizsticn such as the United Nations whilch had some very special characteristics
of 1ts own. OUn the other hand, if the survey were to be carried out by members of
the Secretariat, it was doubtful whether they, themselves, could propose changes in
the established structure without giving rise to internal objections and differences
of opinicn. The Joint Inspection Unit was independent of the Secretariat yet had
the required competence because it was particivating in, and examining administrative
aspects of, tThe activities of the Organization. Moreover, if the Joint Inspection
Unit undertook the survey, it would entail very little additicnal expenditure since
expensges related to it were carried jointly by the United Nations, the specialized
agenciesg and the International Atomic Energy Agency. IF the General Assembly were
to recommend that the Joint Inspection Unit undertake the survey, it could be
conducted by two or three of the Inspectors in collaboration with secretariat staff
appointed by the Secretary-General. It would be a permanent and continuous
undertaking. The conclusions emerging from the survey would be transmitted to the
Secretary-General for his approval as the survey proceeded and the Zecretary-General
would report periocdically to the General Assembly on the nature and substance

the decision he had taken in order to ensure better utilization of staff.

€0. The Representative of the Secretary-General observed that a study of the
relevant recommendations of the Committee on the Recrganization of the Secretariat
in paragraphs 63 and 6b of its report annexed to the note by the Secretary-General
(4/T35%), made it apparent that the survey should not be regarded ag 2 one-time

operation but should mark the beginning of & continuous process. In order that

/
jwa



-19-

the survey might commence as guickly as posgible, a few teams should perhaps bhe
formed, the nucleus of each being a representative of the Administrative Management
Service, which would be assisted temporarily in each case by staff members with
experience in the area of the Cecretariat under survey. That method would make 1%
possible not only to obtain rapid results, but to gain valuable experience as &
basis for determining the structure and composition of the long-term control device,
namely the new Administrative Management Service. The pessibillity of employing
outside consultants would‘by no means be excluded. The Committee on the
Reprganization of the Secretariat, in paragraph gh of its report, explained that
the Joint Inspection Unit had a wider and more general task to perform for the
United Nations and could not perform the continuous survey which it believed the
Organizaticn needed; it had not, however, excluded the possibility of associating
the Joint Inmspection Unit with the process of planning and earrying out the survey
and evaluating the results. Although it was felt that there would not be much
advantage to be gained by employing outside marsgement consultants, the ildea of
employing some outside consultant for limited tasks of a highly specialized nature
would also be considered.

61. At the 1272nd meeting, held on 3 December 19€8, the Committee, at the request
of the Union of Soviet Sceialist Republics, voted by roll call <n the proposal

submitted by the Ukrainian foviet Socialist Bepublic (Afc.5/L.954) as follows:

In favour: Rulgaria, Byelorussian B8R, Cuba, tzechoslovakia, France, Hungary,
Mongolia, Poland, Romania, Ukrainiarn S8R, Union of Soviet Soclalist
Republics.

Against: Austriz, Barpados, Pelgium, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Congo

{ Demceratic Republic of ), Demmark, Bthiopls, Finland, Ghans,
Greece, Guatemala, Treland, Isracl, Ivory Coast, Kenya, Mexlco,
Netherlands, New Pealand, Niger, Norway, Rwanda, Senegal,
domalia, Sweden, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisiez, Turkey,
Uganda, United Republic of Tenzania, Upper Volta, Zambiz,

Apstaining: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Burma, Cameroon,
Canada, Chad, China, Bl Salvador, Eguatorial Guinea, Guinea,
Tndonesia, Italy, Japan, Kuwait, Laos, Mzlaysia, Mauritania,
Morcccs, Nigeria, Pakistan, Peru, Philippines, Portugal, South
Africa, Spain, Sudan, Syria, United Kingdom of CGreat Britain and
Horthern Ireland, United Stateg of America, Yugoslavia.

The proposal was therciore rejected by a vote of 3L to 11 with 32 abstentions.

foe



-20-~

2. At the same meeting tre Chairman of the Fifth Committee announced the following
changes in the wording of the proposal of the United Arab Republic (4/C.5/1.956),
as proposed by the delegations which had participated in its drafting:

(s} In the third line of the text, after the words "desk-by-desk", to add the
words "either with the help of extermal management specialists Or by teams
specifically selected for this purpose": and

{(b) 1In paragraph (&) of the French text, the word "s'occupera” be replaced by

the word "entreprendral.

63. One delegation raised the question of why, since the new wording which was
proposed in (a) above was quoted from paragrzpn 50 of the report of the Advisory
Committes (A/TEOT), the third possibility envisaged by the Committee, namely that
the survey be entrusted to the Administrative Managerent Sexvice of the United
Nations, was nct alsc ineluded.

6k, At its 1274th meeting, held on L December 1968, after taking into secount

seme oral smendments to the proposal of the United Arab Republic (A/C.5/1.956), the
Committee unanimously approved the text of the paragraph below cn the undersgtanding
that it would be able to discuss the finamﬁial implications of the relevant

proposal before giving its final approval,

65, Accordingly, the Committee aporoved the recommendations of the Advigory
Committee that the Secretary-General, taking inkc account the views expressed
during the discussion in the Fifth Committee, should undertake at the earliest
possibie date a careful and detailed survey, preferably desk by desk, of existing
personnel available to him, their deployment and utilization. In the event that
this survey indicates opportunities for a reorganization of work or a redeployment
O staff, the Committee is confident that the Secretary~Jensral:

{a) will in the process of 7illing the new posts authorized for 1969, give
due regard to any preliminary results of the survey which may become available; and

(b) will hawve given due consideration to any available results of the Manpower
Survey, when he presents his budget estimates for 1970 to the twenty-fourth

session of the General Assenbly.

/
Jaee



-21-

66, The representative of the United States of America expressed his thanks to

the sponsors of the draft peragraph unanimously spproved by the Committee and stated
that since the text of the paragraph had been constructed as a substitute for the
draft paragraph submitted by his delegaticn, his delegation would withdraw 1ts

previous proposal (A/C.5/L.951).

Salary scales for the professional and
higher categories

£7. The Sccretary-General in a separate report (4/7236) proposed an interim

salary adjustment of 5 per cent for the professional and higher categofies of
staff, 1o be introduced on 1 January 1969, based on the recommendations of the
Internationsl Civil Service Advisory Board (A/7236, annex). The Secretary-General
alse recommended tha® one class of post adjustment at the dependency rate be
incorporated in the base salary scales. The Advisory Commitiee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions in its related report (4/7280) concurred in the Secretary-
General's proposals.

68. The Fifth Committes considered the question at length in the course of 1ts
discuseion related to section 3 of the budget estimates for 1969,

69, In voiecing their oppositiorn to the proposed increase, a number ©f delegations
noted that the report of ICSAR {(ICSAB/XVI/L) did not contain all the relevant
information on which it had based its interim recommendation. In their opinion,
the frequent post adjustment lnereases which had been granted, based on the rising
cogt-of-living index, more than compensated for any inflationary trends. United
Nations salaries had always been higher than those of other national civil servicesg
and could not therefore be subject to the comparison made by ICSAB in arriving at
the comeclusion that they had lagged behind the movement of outside salaries, as
measured by the international salary index, by k per cent during the period from
October 1964 to 31 December 1967, Although reccgnizing the integrity and exyertise
of ICSAB, these delegations questioned its replacement of the Woblemaire principle
of identifying salary scales with the civil service scales of one particular Member
State by the concepts of the international salary scale and world marketl rates. As

40 the latter concept, the nature and activities of private industry were

feos



-2 -

completely irrelevant to the werk of the United Nations or any other international
crganization. Furthermore, between the five-year surveys based on world market
rates, the use by ICBAB of the international salary index, based on the mcvement of
real income in the civil services of seven countries in which the United Nations

had headquarters, was not realistic since it excluded from consideration a number of
developing countries in which the United Nations had offices.

7C. At the 1246th meetbing, the representative of the Union of Soviet Soecialist

Republics introduced, on behalf of his delegation, the following draft resclution

(a/c.5/L.047):

"The General Assembly,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General (document A/7256)
and the relevant reports of the International Civil Service Advisory Board
(document IC SAB/XVI/l) and of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions (document A/7280),

Notlng that the International Civil Service Advisory Board has not yet
cempleted the review which it started in 1966 of the prineiples which should
underlie the establishment of salaries for international civil servants,

Hoting thau the ICSAR report does not contain all the information on
which ICZ3ARB based its interim recommendation,

Taking into account the fact that the present level of salaries of United
Kations staff members in the professional and higher categories is above the
corresponding salary level of professionals working in national State
lnstitutions,

Considering that the present salary system of internationszl civil servants
provides them with good protecticn against fluectuations in the cost-of-living
index in individual countries,

1. Reguests the International Civil Service Advisory Roard to take
steps to complete the formulation of new vrinciples for establishing the
salaries of internstionsl civil servants;

2, Decides to postpone consideration of the guestion of new salary
scales for United Nations staff members in the professional and higher
categories until the General Assembly has adopted new principles for
establishing the salaries of internationsl civil servants.”

/...



-2

7l. OCne delegation, while not objecting to an increase of 4 per cent could not
support the additional 1 per cent which had been recommended on the assumption that,
if the current trend continued, a further lag of 1 per cent would probably develop
during 1968.

72. In an oral statement to the Committee at its 1248th meeting, the Secretary of
ICSAR during its sixteenth meeting, explained that by analysing comparative date,
the Board had discovered that betweén late 196L and the end of 1967 United Nations
salaries had lagged behind salaries in the national services by 4 per cent in real
income terms. An increase of only 4 per cent effective 1 January 1569 would not
compensate United Nations staff for the lag which had developed between 1956, when
the Salary Review Committee had carried cut its survey, and 1964, Secondly, by

1 January 1969, as the trend showed, a further lag of 1 per cent would have
developed. Moreover, a further lag was bound tc develop between January 1969 and
the possible introduction of new salary scales in 1971 on the basis of the world
market rates survey. In recognition of these factors, the Board had decided to take
a conservative attitude and recommend an additional increase of 1 per cent only.
7%, Regarding the concern expressed by scme delegations with the interim nature of
the proposed increase, the represeantative of ICSAB explained that present salary
scales were based on data collected as of the end of 1964. The results of the next
survey would not be put into effect until 1971l. The Board felt that 1t was neither
ressonable nor efficient to allow seven or eight years to pass withcout some interim
adjustment.

74. FResponding to observations made by some delegations regarding the abaence in
TC3AR's report of all of the relevant informstion on which it had basged its
reconmendations, the representative of ICSAE informed the Committee that there were
about fifty pages of technical data supplied by Governments which had taken two
years to collect and to which the Beard had given close and careful study. The
Board felt that the Fifth Committee could not be asked to undertake a similar
examination, but it would be happy to provide the data to the Committes if it so
desired.

5. In compliance with a request made by the delegation of the Union of Coviet
Sorialist Republics, the fecretary-CGeneral issued a note {A/C.S/L.950) in which
answers were given 0 gquestions raised by delegations regarding the trends of United

Nations salaries and those of national civil services for certain pericds.

foo-



76. A number of delegations expressed the view that such important bhodies as the
International Civil Service Advisory Rozrd, the Administrative Committee on
Co-ordination and the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
did not make recommendations lightly. Moreover, the Secretary-General, who had all
the necessgary criteria at his disposal, was also convineed that the 5 er cent
increase was timely. The cost of living in New York, where the greater part of ihe
United Nations staff was aggregated, was one of the highest in the world. If
salaries were kept at a minimum, there was a risk that many competent and efficient
staff mexbers would not be in a position te continue with their faith in the
Organization alone to sustain them. The United Nations was increasingly in the
position where it had to compele with private enterprise, and if it wished to secure
the services of experts and specislists, it would have to offer them terms
cemparable to those they would recelive from other employers.

7. These delegations called attention to the Secretary-General's remarks on this
subject 1n his oral statement to the Committee (A/C.5/1176) on L6 October 1968,
regarding the human element involved. TFor expatriated officlais a variety of
cultural, family and religious consideratieons existed, Tn the opinion of the
Secretary-General, the dilemma in which these staff members found themselves would
only be made more difficult with the addition of financial burdens., Furthermore,
the Advisory Committee, in paragraph 9 of its report (A/728C), had concurred in the
conclusions of ICSAB and the Secretary-General that eny postponement of the
revision of the United Nations ralary scaleg until after the 1970 survey was
completed was undesirable.

6. Some of the delegations tsking part in the debate on this issue expressed the
view that the salaries of the general service category of staff, especially in the
lower echelons, also merited consideration.

T9. At the 1256th meeting, the representative of the Union of Soviet Socialist

Republics introduced a revision to his delegation’s draft resolution
(8/C.5/L.94T/Rev.1) which replaced the first operative paragraph of 4/C.5/L.9L7
with tThe following:

"Expressing the hope that the Internaticnal Civil Service Advisory Board

will take steps to expedite the formulation of new principles for establishing
the szlaries of international civil servants."

foe



80, At its 1259th meeting, the Committes rejected the draft of the Union of Soviel

Socialist Republics {4/C.5/L.9LT/Rev.1l), as orally amended, by a vote of 41 vctes

to 7 with 26 apstentions.

81. The Committee then adopted, by €0 votes te 8, with 11 chstent

the draft resolubticn submitted by the fceretariat {A/C,S/L.Qbh), formmlatod

cn the hasis of the recocrmendotlions of the Advisory Committee in

raragraphs 24 to £6 of its revort [cee poarcgroph 178 boleow, draft

vegolution IV).

82. At the L270th meeting of the Committee, the represerntative of Pakistan
introduced the following draft resolution {A/C.5/L.959) on behalf of the delegations

of Tran, ¥uwait, Malta, Nigeria, Pakisian, Philippines, Somalia, Sudan, Syria,

Trinidad and Tobago, United Arshb Republic and TUnited Republic of Tanzania:

"The General Assembly,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General (8/7236) together
with Lre relevant reports of the International Civil Service Advisory Board
(a/7226/Annex 1) and the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions (&/7280),

Foetirg that perts & and B of chawter II of the Foard's revort contain
only the broad outlines of the Bcard!s recommendations regarding methods of
establishing salaries Tor international civil servants,

Noting also the comments of the Advisory {ommittee contained in
parsgraph 6 of its report,

Mipdful of the various possible effects of the changes envisaged by the
Board 1in its report,

Recognizirg that Verber States skould have an opportunity of examining

these effects in detail, particularly in respect of those features of the
salary system which are of special concern to thewm,

Comscicus of the need to preserve "the common system

1. Fequests that in the report of the seventeerth session of the Board,
separate chapters be included describing the progress made on

(a} the roview proposed by the Board in paragrapn 1iLb of the rerort on
its thirteenth session (A/5916/Add.1);

(b) the constructiorn of the international sslary index and the study
of Yyorid market ratest;

2. Reauests the fecretary-General to circulate the report of the Becard's
seventzent s Ssion as a document of the twepty-fourth session of the Gereral
Agsembly . ™ /




-26=

83%. In introducing the twelve-Tower draft resolution, the representative of
Pakistan stated that in the course of comsultaticns the idea of establishing an
inter-governmental committee of experts to study the wheole question of United Nations
salary scales had received wide support. The sponsors felt, however, that such a
committee should not be established before ICSAB had completed its examination of
the cencept of world market rates in 1970. The draft resolution had been prepared
with the six of assuring that the General Assembly be kept informed of the progress
made In the review of the principles underiying the establishment of salaries for
the internaticnal civil services, the constitution of an international salary index
and the study of world market rates.
84, At the 127lst meeting, the delegation of Budan introduced orally a revision
(£/c.5/1.,959,/Rev.1) incorporating the following redraft of operative paragraph 1 {a)
of the draft resclution in document A/C.E/L.959 which had been acceptable to all
the sponsors:
"The review proposed by the Beard in paragraph 114 of the report on

its thirteenth session (A/5918/Add.1) in the light of the observations of

the Advisory Committee contained in paragraph 45 of document A/6056;"
85. At the 1272nd reeting, the representative of Pakistan stated that further
consideration of the revised draft resclution (A/C.S/L.959/Bev.l) had resulted in
a decision to propose the inclusion in the preamble of the following new paragravh
(4/C.5/1..959/Rev.12):

"Recognizing the need of clarifying the principles on which the salaries

of gtaff mey ke tased;"
86. The sponsors of draft resolution A4/C.5/L.959/Rev.2 stated that, on the
completion of the experimentation and study being conducted by the Board, it might
be necessary Lo establish during the twenty-fifth session of the feneral Assembly
an ad _hoc commititee of experis, nominated by an agreed number of Member States,
gelected with due regard to geographical representation, to examine the
recomrendations of the Eoard before their adoption by the General Assembly to
enable it Lo exercise i1ts legislative responsibility in respect of the establishment
of the szlaries of international civil servants. They fell that instead of
providing in the draft resolution for the establishment of such a committee, it

would be sufficient to include the idea in the Fifth Committee's report. Some

Iy



-2

delegations expressed reservations about the establishment of such a committee.
They pointed cut that the Board's report would next year come before the Fifth
Committee which would have the benefit of the expert opinion of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions. The report would also be
submitted to the appropriate finance committees of the specialized agencies and
the Internstional Atomic Energy Agency on which Member States were represented.
In view of the fact that in their view member Govermments would be able, through
their membership of the above committees, toO comment on the PRoayd!s report, they
considered that it would be unnecessary to establish an ad hoe committee.

87. The draft resolution contained in document A/C.B/L.959/Rev.2 was adopted
unenimously by the Committee at its 127hth meeting (see paragraph 176 below,

draft resoluticn V).

Salary scales of the lower echelons of
the Secretariat

88, At a rumter of meetings of the Committee, one representative expressed his
serious concern with the present salary scales of staff in the lower echelon of
the Secretarist which, in his opinion, were not receiving & "living wage". Inm
stating his views he cited, more particularly, the salaries of the United Naztions
guides and the United Nations security guards. Eoth of these categories of staff
exercised their duties in an exemplary, courteous and efficient fashion which was
2 credit to the Orgapization, and yet were inadequately remunerated. New York
City was the most expensive city in the world and he falled 0 understand how
these staff members could manage on s0 little., The Fifth Committee should not
remain indifferent to this problem. Staff members caanct live on the honour of
working for the United Nations alone, At the present rate, if salaries were not
inereased, it would scon be necessary to lock for pecple whe could afford to work
for the United Nations.

89, A number of other delegations shared tThe concern expressed.
9C. A note was prepared by the Secretariat (A/C.5/L.948) which provided
information on the remunerstion of general service, security service, guides arnd

manual worker personnel at Headguarters, the manner in which the salaries were

/...



-28.

determined and the greoss and net salaries of each level within each category of
staff. The representative of the Secretary-General commenting on this information,
pointed out that the remuneration of general service, security service and manusl
worker personnel was fixed by the Secrefary-Genersl on the basis of best prevailing
conditions of employment in the locality of the United Nations office concerned.
The principle had teen adopted by the General Assembly in 1950 when it arrived at
the present classification of staff and was reaffirmed by the Salary Review
Committee in 1G57.

91. The guideline used in applying this principle was formulated by the United
Natlons family of organizations in consultation with the representatives of various
staff sssociations as reviewed and endorsed by the Interrnational Civil Service
Advisory Board.,

92. In accordance with procedures established some years previously, general
service salaries at Headquarters vwere adjusted on the basis of a broadly
representative anpual survey conducted by an association serving a large number of
local employers. Although the results of the survey were usually available only

in September, in the present case there had been grounds for believing earlier in
the year, when the budget estimates for 1969 were being prepared, that a salary
increase for general service staff would be justified. Frovision had accordingly
been made in the budget estimates for an increase to be put into effect on

1 January 1969 that would represent an upward adjustment of 5 per cent. The need
for such an increase had subsequently been confirmed by the results of the most
recent survey.

95. The security service staff formed a separate group for salary determination
Furposes. However, in view of the relatively small size of the group and in order
to avold excessive fragmentation, it had been agreed that a survey of salaries paid
to outside perscnnel in comparable posts should teke place every five years, and
that in the intervening pericd the salaries of United Nations security officers
would be adjusted in the same way and at the same rate as those of general service
staff, Accordingly, all security officers would receive salary increases effective
on 1 Jarmary 196G. At the same time, consideration was heing given to the

rossibility of conducting a new comparability survey in the immediate future.

/...



292

United Nations accommedations

(a) Headguarters accommnodation: proposed new construction and major
alterations to existing premises

o, The Fifth Committes considered this guestion at its 127hth toc 1277th meetings.
95. Ia his report (A/C.5/118%), the Secretary-Genersl had communicated to the
Committes the results of the study which, as he had informed the Committee at its
LLEOGh, meetingg weg to be made by the Fast River Turtle Bay IMund, Inc.E/ Oon the
basis of that study, proposals had been put forward for the construction, on an
area south-west of the Hesdgusriers site, of a new building comprising seven Tlcors
and four basements, with access to a riverside park. The propoged plan also
incorporated the alterations and improvements to the existing Headgquarters buildings
which had been recommended by the Secretary-General in his report to the sighteenth
session of the General Assembly.gf The cost of these proposals could not be
reliably estimested uwntil detailed architectural and engineering plans had Teen
preparad. However, on the basis of prevalling construction costs, total expenditures
would probably be of the order of $50 million. As regards the financing of the
project, the Secretary-General was hopeful that arrangements could be. worked out
sinder which a substantial porticn of the cost weould be underwritten from sources
other than the regular budget of the United Naticns so that the amount that might
need to be provided for under the regular budget, over a period of years, might

be as swmall as possible. The Secretary-General requested the provision of $250,CC0O
for 1969 Tor the preparaticn of detailed plans and specifications on which reliable
cost estimates could be based for submission to the Assembly at its twenty-fourth
gsession. The Hecretary-General added that only at that time would the Agcently

be required to take a decigion.

L/ Of'ficial Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-Tirst Session, Annexes,
- agenda item Th, document A/GE3L, paragraph 563. The Fast River Turtle Bay
Fund, Ine., nas been renamed the Fund for Area Plaaning and Development.

2/ OfTicial Records cof the Genersl Assenmbly, BEighteenth Session, Annexas,
agenda item 58, document A/C.5/993.




-30-

96. The Advisory Committee in its related report (A/T366) recoganized the need Tor
providing additiconal facilities at Headguarters and concurred in the Secretary-
General's propesal that a provision of $250,000 be made in the budget for 1969 for
the preparaticn of detailed plans and specifications on which final cost estimates
for the proposed project could be based. The Advisory Committeels concurrence

was predicated on the Secretary-General's assurance that such authorization would
not constitute any commitment on the part of the General Assembly to the total
vroject. TIn this regard, the Advisory Ccmmittee also suggested (a) that the
Secretary-General might wish to glve further thought to the advisability of
submitting plans of projected space requirements beyond 1975 as proposed at present
and (b) that the Secretary-General should submnit a report to the General Assenbly
gt Its twenty-fourth session on the problem of accommodation at Headquarters
considered in the over-all context of the development of the United Nations during
the next twenty years and the disposgition of sgtaff during this period in relation
to available and potential accommodation in New York, Geneva or at United Nations
offices at other localities.

97. Many delegates expressed thelr apprecilation to the Fund for Area Planning and
Pevelopment and the other governmental, municipal and corporate institutions which
had participated in the compilation of the very detailed study of {the Eeadquarters
area.

95. A number of delegations agreed that the problem of overcrowding in the
present Headquartersg bulldings was indeed wost gerious. The rental of cutside
space would only be & tempcrary palliative, and there were limits on the extent

to which dispersal of Secretariat units could be carried. Additiocnal construction
gt Headquarters scemed to be inescapable. However, the Committee could not be
expected to take any decision on this maetter or conclude satisfactory arrangements
Tor the sharing of the expenditures involved, withcut precise cost estimates. It
was the purpose of the aprropriation of $250,000 to enable such estimates to oe
prepared, end by agreeing fto that expenditure, the Comuittes was undertaking no
commitment regarding any fTuture course of action.

99. A number of delegaticns felt, on the other hand, that acéeptance of the
proposal to spend $250,000 on detailed rlans and specifications must logically
represent at least a partial commitment to a coastruction project about which they

had serious reservations. Many of them stressed the need for further study of

s



-31-

the possibility of traasferring parts of the Secretariat away from Headguarters,
either Lo existing premises or to new premises to be bullt in scme other city, for
example, Geneva, vhere land was avallable. If that were done, the need for
additional congtruction at Headquarters might not arise. Some delegations referred
in this connexich %0 the very high cost of constructing and maintaining a building
in New York, as well asz the considerable expense of maintaining delegation and
secretariat staff. Other representetives pointed out that there was no certainty
that the sum of $50 million would in fact suffice for the proposed new

construction. More importently, there was no clear indication of thé proportion

of this cost which the United Nations would have to bear. A number of delegations
agreed that the plans were based on too short a projection. Moreover, the question
of sccomnodation for United Nations offices could not be approached piecemeal.

Tor all these reasons, it would be desirable that the whole matter of accommodation
at Tew York, Jeneve and the regional econounic commissions should form the subject

of a co-ordinated report to the twenty-Tourth session of the General Assembly.

on the basis of such a report, tae Committee would be able to weligh all the
alternatives and arrive at a welleconsidered decision.

1C0. At its 1277th meeting, the Pifth Committee decided by 6h votes to 11, with

9 abstentions, to approve the Advisory Committee's recommendation that an additicnal
appropriation of $250,CC0 be rade under sectior T of the 1869 budget estimates. The
text of a draft resolutlion giving effeét to this decigion and to the related
recormendaticng of the Advisory Commitlee, as supported by delegations in the course

of the discussicn, is given in paragraph 170 below (drafi resoluvion VI).

(b) Headquarters accommcdation: wrentel of ocutside office space

10l. AL its 1268th meeting the Committee considered the reports of the Secretary-
General (4/0.5/1182) and the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions {A/7341) on the guestion of the rentsl as from 1969 of cutside office
space in the vicinity of United Naticns Headquarters in New York.

102. In his report (4/C.5/1182) the Secretary-General informed the General Assembly
that the Headquarters facilities were overcrowded to such an extent that the

efficient conduct of the work of the Secretariat was being seriously impaired.

/...



3

As of ine end of June 1985, there was & shortage of office space equivalent to
mere than two floors of the Secrciariat building. Ir addition, the main servicing
areas, partlicularly those devotaed to the reproduction, distributicn ard storage

of documents, were over-taxed. Consideration had heen given to the possibility of
relieving the situation by the transfer of certain units to other lecations, such
as Geneva. However, the consensus of heads of substantive departaencs and offices
was that in most cases such transfzrs would not be in the best interests of their
work. Moreover, the premises at Geneva and st the hezdguarters of the regional
economic commissions were at present also filled to capacity. IU had also been
consldered whether s temporary solution might be to construct Genporary bhuilldings
on the Headcuarters site, but thie expedicnt was Tound +o be uneconomical. On
balance, the Secretary-General considered that the rental of premises was
mreferable to any other temgerary measurs during tne four-year pericd ontil a new
building cculd he made available to the Urganization, Accordingly, the Secretary-
general ragussted avthority fto enter into rental commitments in 1969 to house
approximately 500 staft menbers in outside premises at an ssgtimsted cost of
$770,000. The estimated reguirecsents Tor the three ensuing years would be at a
similar level for 1970, $282,900 for 197L {655 staff menbers), and $1,092,100 for
1972 (810 staff menbers).

LC5. The Advisory Committce in its report (A/7341) accepted the fact that a serious
space problen existed and that ihere vas 2 need to lease outside premises until

4.

such Uime as more permanent solutions were found.

1ok, At the same time, the Commitvtes, having parsicularly in mird the conjectursal
rature of the figures for staff increases on which the costs of rental are
primarily bssed, considered thab the Secretary-General's estimates provided for
the maximun or ultimate possible space reguirements and eoperational znd servicing
facilities fTor the pericd 1942 to 1972. Accordingly, fthe Advisory Committes

a4

recociended that the General Assembly aulhorize she Secretary-General to enter
into commitments for the rental of cuteide premises within a fotal smount of
$550,000 Tor 196G, including the cperaticnal, servicing and stalfTing requirements

listed In parsgraph 20 of the Scoretary-enerzal's report (A/0.5/1182)
b £rar ¥ P \ ;e

105. As vegards the estimates supgested for 1970, the Advisory Committe
congiders that the Secretary-Generszl should base his initial requirements on

the total amouat of $£550,000 recommended by the Adviscry Commitiee For 1969



33

Budgetary provisicn for'19TO should be included in the Secretary-General's
initial budget estimates, together with a report on the leasing arrangements
entered into for 1069, end an updated assessment of total office and related
eccommodation requirements. )

106, After a brief discussion, the recommendations of the Advisory Coummittee were
approvad by the Fifth Commibtee by a vote of 76 votes to none, with L abstention.
This decision favolved the approval of additional appropristions in the amount

of $4L,500 nnder section 3, Salaries and wages; $%,500 under section B, Permanent
equipment; $456,000 under section 9, maintenance and rental of premises and

$46, 000 under sectlon 10, general expenses.

(c) Extension of the conference facilities and ancillary services at the
Palals des Hatlons in Geneva

107. The Committee, at its 1264th and 1265th meetings, considered reports by the
Secrebary-Qeneral (A/0.5/117%) and the Advisory Committee {A/T33T) on the plans
for the extension of the Palais des Nations which had been authorized by the
General Assenbly in its resolution 2246 (XXI) of 20 December 1966,

1c8. As noted by the Secretary-~General in his report (A/C,5/1179); the General
hsserbly in 1966 had aunthorized the implementation of an agreed plen within a
meximum expenditure of $15 million, to be provided for under the regular tudget
hy means of anpnual instalments during the pericd 1967 to 1980. Since that
decigion was haken the architects of the project had suggested a number of changes
in the plans which made 1t necessary to seek approval by the General Assembly of
revised proposals and a revised pattern of expenditure. Apart from adjustments
to the dimensions, seating capacity and ancillary facllities of the proposed new
conference rooms and changes in respect of a nurber of other subsildiary projects,
the revised plan involved a considerable expansion of the proposed additional
office accommodation. The total costs on the basis of the Jecretary-Generalls
revised proposals were estlmated at $22 million as compared with the amount of
$15 million previcusly approved by the General Asseubly. Approval of this
additional expenditure would also require a revision of the previous schedule of
amounts to be included in the annual budgelb eppropriations during the pericd
1971-19830 and an extension of the total repsyment pericd to 1932.

109. The Advisory Committee in 1ts related report (A/?Bj?) expressed 1its concern

that the megnitude of the proposed changes in the original plans had not been

/..



~3ho .

brousht to the attenticn of the Committee‘or the Assembly at an earlier date.

At the same time, the Committee acknowledged that the revised proposals submitted
by the Secretary-General resulted Trom the more detailed plans prepared
subsequently by the Committee on Architects after = very extensive and thorough
consideration of the many factors and reguirements esserntial to providing adeguate
conference facilities at the Palails des Nations on a long-term hasis. The
Committes also recognized that the revised nlang provided a more rational znd
funeticnal laycut for the efficient servicing of meetings and conferences. Having
examined tne Secretary-General's revised proposals and having satisfied itself on
a number of the administrative, orzanizational and financial aspects involved,

the Committee recommended that they be given Tavourable consideration. In
paragraph 48 of its repcrt, the Committee provided the text of a draft resolution
embodying the revised proposals, should they commend themselves to the Fifth
Committee,

Li0. The discussior of these proposals in the Fifth Committee reflected a general
acceptance of the advantages of the revised plan in spite of the added finsncisl
burden to be placed on Meuwber States. The hope was expressed in this regard that
every eifort would be made to keep the total.cost of the project within the limits
of the estimate that had been submitted. Ancther delegation supported the proposed
expansion of office accommedation on the understanding that this would make it
possible to transfer part of the Secretarist from New York to Geneva and thereby
eage pressure on accommedation at Headauarters.

111. A%t ite 125:th meeting, the Committee adopted, by 78 votes to nene, the drafs
rezolution contained in raragraph U8 of the Adviscry Committee's report (A/TBﬁT).

The texs of the dralt regolution as spproved is given in paragraph 178

Y e s b ae g . - . S
{d} United Hoticng building in Santiago, Chile

1120 At its 1275tk te 1278th meetirgs, the Cermittee kad hefore it the
recemmendaticns of the Secretury-General (A/C.5/1185 and Add.1) ard the related
reccmmendaticns of the Advisory Commitlee (A/Ti?j) regarding improvements to and

the extension of the Santiago building.

/...



35~

113, In his report (A/C.5/1186 and Add.l), the Secretary-General. recalled thatb
he had reported (A/0.5/1143} to the Assembly at its twenty-second session regarding
the closing phaszes of the construction of the United Nations building in Santiago,
Chile. 1In deoing 52, it was mentioned that while the completed building had an
acknowledged zesthetic guality, certalin functional digadvantages had been noted
and that these would be the subject of o further study and report. These problems
having since been examined in detall, the Secretary-General was proposing to the
Agsembly at its present session o seriles of projects, st an estimsted cost of
21,759,500, to improve the working conditions in the existing premises. He also
wished o =dvise the General Asgsembly that it had become evident that early steps
would need to be taken for the provision of additional space either by the
axtersicn of the present building cr by the rental of outside ofiice space. In
hie opinica, however, the only real solution to current space problems and those
which wers expecved to arige in the immediate future would he to supplement the
present facilities by the addition of anotner building located on the same site.
The cost of such a rew building could provisionally be estimated at approximately
$1.5 million. Should the Assembly agree in principle to the construction of such
a building, = number of projects for the adaptation of the existing premises in
order to extend the present office accoumcdation facilities could be eliminated -
Tn that event his estimate of $1,799,500 could be redaced oy $UTL,CO0 to $1,3%28,500.
An additional provision of $41,0C0 would be required, however, for the preparation
of detailed planhg and cost estimates Tor the construction of the new building.
114. The Advisory Committee in its related report (4/7373) recommerded that
consideration be given to the second sliernative proposed by the Secretary-General,
i.e., a reduced programme of dmprovements to the exiasting building at an estimated
cogt of $1,328,5C0 and the construction in dve course of an additicnal building.
On this basis, the Fifth Commities might wish to recommend to the General Assembly
gg follous:

(a) That it authorize the Secrebary-General te procead with the
Implementation in 1969 of the additional projects proposed in paragraph 27 of
his report in document 4/C.5/1186 and paragragh 2 of his further report in document
£/C.5/1186/838 .1, as modified by the Advisory Committee in pacagrapn 9, items T
through VI, of its related report in document A/TETB, within a maximum appropriation
of $659,000 in 1969;

/...



~56_

(b) Thet it authorize the Secretary-General to proceed within & maximom
expenditure of $41,000 in 1969, with the prevsration of detailed plans =and
specifications and related costs for a satellite building in Santiago, having also in
mind the needs of other orgenizations of the United Nations Temily with loeal offices
in Santizgo, and reguest him to submit = report for considersition by the General
Assembly at its twenty-fourth session;

(c) That 1t reguest the ceeretary-Generzl to include in his initiol budget
estimates for 1970, for considerstion Ly the Advisory Commitiee at its summer session
in 1969, relisble estimstes for the implementation in 197C of the additionsl projects
included for that year in the table contained in paragrarh 9, items T through VI, of
the Advisory Committee's report in document A/Tﬁ?ﬁ, currently estimsted by the
Secretary-General at approximstely $66G,500.

115. A number of delegations referred to the lack of plenning which had been evident
throughout the construction of +the Santiagoe bullding and the unsatisfactory nature of
the finsncial controls over the project. They noted the Adviesory Committeels
intention of studying the whole question of rcdministrative sznd financisl controls of
United Nations building projects evay Irom Heesdquarters and expressed the hope that
as & result of the Adviszory Committhee's study there would te no recurrence of the
mismanagement which had beset the Sentiago bullding project. It wes pointed out that
the "economies” made at the final stage of the construetion in order to remsin within
the budgetary limits had not been well conceived in s number of cases and that the
eliminaticn at the present time of the unsatisfactory working conditions in which
these measures had resulted would cost more than their incluslon in the original
plans would have doue.

116. Other delegations took the view that the lsck oF planning in the case of the
Santisgo building was a further menifestation of the general lack of long-term over-
all plenning of United Nations office and conference space Throughout the world,
ineloding such related fTzctors =25 the posslibility of decentraliretion. They felt
thet the Fifth Committee should not heve to take = decision on one aspect of this
glabal provlem in isolaticn.

117. The representative of the Secretary-Genersl gave an assursnce thet if the
Committee decided to have plans prepared for a sateliite building in Santiago, this
would not prevent the implementstion of any decision which might subsequently be
taken on the decentrzlization of certain United Wetions activities.

118. At its 1277th weeting, the Fifth Committee decided by 74 votes to none, with

10 zbstentions, to approve the Advisory Committee's recommendation that sn additional

appropriation of $700,000 be mede under section 7 of the 1969 budget estimates.



_57_

Expenses to be incurred by the United Nations in respect

of individuals or groups of experts appcinted by organs

or subsidiary organs for the performance of special ad
hoc tafgﬁ

119. At ite 129%rd meeting the Committes congidered reports by the Secretary-
General (A/C.5/1200) and the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
guestions (A/T414/Rev.1l) on this subject.

120, As pointed out by the Becretary-General in his report (A/C.S/lEOO), specific
rules had been established by the General Asgembly from time to time to govern the
payment by the United Naﬁibns of the travel and subsistence expenses of members of
organs and subsidiary organs, where appropriate, as well as the payment of such
members, in certain exceptional circumstances, of honoraria. The rules governing
travel and subsistence payments were laid down in General Assembly resclution

1798 (XVIL) of 11 December 1962 and those relating to the payment of honoraria in
a decisioné taken by the Fifth Committee during the sixteenth session of the
General Assembly, as endorsed by the Assembly at its 1082nd meeting. There wasg,
congequently, no room for doubt as to the rules governing payments to members of
organs and subsidiary organs. ¥For some time, however, increasing constitutional
and administrative difficulties had been experienced as a result of the fact that
these rules did not cover with sufficient clarity the position in regard to
individuals appointed by organs or subsidiary organs to undertake in their personal
capacity special ad hoc ftasks on behalf of the bodies involved. A particular
problem had arissen in a number of instances as to the propriety of paylng an
honorarium. After tracing the relevant legislative history in order to establish
the basic intent of the General Assembly in regard to these matters on past
cceeasions, the Secretary-General, in parsgraph 36 of his report, formulated for
consideration by the General Assembly a serieg of additional rules covering
individuals appointed by organs and subsidiary organs, as distinct from members

of such Lodies. '

121. The Advisory Committee in ite report (A/741L/Rev.l) welcomed the proposals

submitted by the Secretary-Genersl and reccmmended that the General Assenbly might

i/ Official Records of the (eneral Assembly, Sixteenth Session, Annexes, agenda
item 5k, document A/50C5, paragraph 10.

Jon



38

wish to endorse the additioral rules, ag amended in certain reswvects by the
Ccumittee in paragraphs & and 9 of its repoxrt,

122, The recommendations of the Advisgory Committee were approved by the Fifth
Committee without objection. The text of a draft resclution embodying this decisicn
is given in paragraph 178 {draft resolution VIII). This text (a) yveaffirms the
existing rules governing payments to members of organs snd subsidiary organs,

(v) introduces the additicnal rules approved by the Fifth Committee at the present
sessicn, and (c¢) indicates that the present proposels do not cover honorariz which
the General Assembly has already authorized for payment on an excepticnal basis, as
enuperated in the annex to the draft resolution.

Amounts of honcraria paid to the President and other members of the United Nations
Administrative Tribunal

123. In his report (A/C.5/1200) the Secretary-Gensral had also proposed that the
honoraria currently payable to members of the United Nations Administrative Tribunal
be incressed to the level of those payable to aralogous bBodies, i.2. the
International Law Commission and the Imternational Narcotics Control Roard.
Specifically, he proposed that $2,5OO per annum be paid to the President of the
Tribunal and $500 to other members for cach session of the Tribunal in which they
participeted during a particular year, provided that the maximum amount paid to

such members in any one year did not evceed $1,C00.

124, The Advisory Committee, in paragraph 15 of ite report (8/THh4/Rev. 1), sugzested
that the General Assembly might wish to authorize these inereased payments as
proposed by the Secretary-General.

125. The Fifth Committee decided without objection to recomrend Lo the General
Aggembly accordingly. A draft resolution embodying this decision is given in

paregraph 170 below (draft resoluticn TX).

Parlt V (Technical programmss)
- [ 4

126, At its 1277th and 127%h meetings held on & and O December 1968 respectively,
the Committee considered the statement of the Secrotary-General (A/C.S/ll@@) of

the financial implications relating to recommendations of the Second Committee
resulting from decisions taken by the Governing Couneil of the United Natione
Developmwent Programme {UNDP) and the Industrial Development Board (A/T5732, AJT7331)
concerning the level of the financial provision under Part V {Technical crogrammes )

of the budget estimates for 1969, for which the SBecretary-General had made only o

/



pro memoria provision. The Committee aiso considered the recommendations of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (A/7376) in its
related report.

127. In his report the Secretary-General stated that if the General Assembly should
adopt the recommendations of the Second Committee, a provision of $6,908,600 would
be reguired under part V of the budget estimates for 1669, as follows:

Section 13. Economic development, social development

and oublic administration + « . « .« « « . . . . $5,113,600
Section 14. TIndustrial development . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500,000
Section 15, Human rights advisory serviees . . 4+ « « + « & 220,000
Section 16. Narcobic drugs control . . .+« « v+ « o « . . 75,000

Total, part V 46,508,600

128, The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, in its
velated report (A/7376), noted that in its consideration of the financisal
implications of the recommendations in guesticn, it was not called upen to analyse
and comment on the detsils of the programmes propeosed and called the atiention of
the Commititee to the fact that as regards secticons 13, 15 and 16 the deteils of
each project were available to the Governing Council of UNIF and that the Governing
Council's decision was based on that detailed information. As regards section 1h,
Tndustrial development, the planning level of $1.5 million recommended by the
Tndustrial Develcpment Board related to vrogramme proposals submitted by the
Txecutive Director of the United Hations Industrial Development Organization
(ID/B.26 /84d.2/Rev.1) and approved by the Board in resolution TT (ii).

129. In the course of the discussion in the Committee, some delegatlons reiterated
their view expressed during the general debate that the pro memoriz provision in
the budget estimates in respect of such an important item had made 1t difficult for
the Committee to give proper consideration to the budget estimates as a whole and
conflicted with the spirit of financial regulations 5.h, 3.5 and 3.6,

130. Other delegations reiferated thelr position that techrnical assistance
activities should not be financed from the regular budget but by means of voluntary

contributions.



“ho-

131. Cne delegation was of the opinion that the inclusion of technical activities
in the regular budget imposed a limit on their expansion. Technical assistance
activities which were financed from special acccunts based on voluntary
contributions grew more rapidly and were of more benefift to develcoping countries.
This delegation suggested the establishment of a special account for the regular
programme of techniecal assistance to be financed by voluntary contributions,
starting as a minimum from the presgent level of the total appropriation under
part V of the regular budget. unds contributed in this manner would increase
much faster since Governments could make higher contributicns to such an account
in their resgpective currencies. Morecver, the special account would be open to
contributions from non-Member States as well.

132, A nunber of delegations were of the opinion that it was quite proper to retein
in the regular budget the provisicn for technical activities under part V in view
of the Organization's responsibilities to Member States in the sceclal, economic,
and human rights fields under the provisions of the Charter. The principle of
finarncing technicsl assistance by means of voluntary contributions was not
unanimcusly accepted by Member States, some of which were inclined to favour
bilateral technical assistance.

133. Tn support of an increased level of appropriation for part V, some delegaticns
called attention to the report of the Secretary-General (DP/RP/4), submitted to
the Governing Council of UNDP in Jaruzary 1968, in which the Secretary-General
commented on the stabilizmation of the level authorized for the regular programme
at $6.4 million since 1962. The proportion of the budget devoted to technical
co-operation had decreased, mainly because the rising cost of goods and services
wag taken into account in estimating the over-all budget total but was lefl out
of account in determining the requirements under part V. Conseguently, the
number of requests for zid which had to be refused because of lack of funds was
constantly increasing. Programme costs had increased to such an extent that a
minimum incresse of 21.6 per cent over the unchanged amount authorized for part V
in recent years was required to enable the Secretary-General to provide Governments
with the same volume of assistance as in 1962, The Second Committee in its
recommendations was secking to heve it increaged by only 8 per cent., In the view

of this delegation, these facts confirmed the apprehensions of developing countries

/..



“ha-

regarding the conseguences of stabilizing the allocation of part V at $6.4% million.
In the view of this delegation, the recommendations of the Secord Committee were
acceptable only as a compromise solution.

134, Certain delegations, in voicing their support for the regular programme of
technical assistance and for keeping the level of appropriation for part V at the
minimum level of €.4h agreed upon in 1962, were of the opinion that, in order to
ensure the efficiency of the programme in the economic field, there needed to te &
certain amount of flexibility in that sector and that the appropriation for pesrt V
should not be split up into different sections. These delsgations, while nobl
objecting to the expansion of UNIDC's activities, were opposed to the provieion of
a gseparate section under part V for this purpose. In their view the main séurce

of firnancing UNIDO's sctivities should be the UNDF. Ia this connexion, ons
representative drew the attention of the Committee to the fact that provisicn of

a separate section in part V for technical assistance in industrial development
wag, in the view of his delegaticn, unsatisfactory budgetery practice. Since two
inter-governmental bodies, the UNDP Governing Council and the Tndustrial Development
Board, now made separate rvecommendations for part V it should be the prercgative of
the Secretary-Cenesral to decide how a toftal vecommended by the Governing Council of
the UNDF should be divided, if it had to be divided at all. Moreover, his
delegaticon felt that the unilateral'position teken by the Industrial Development
Board in recommending a planning estimate, without relating it to budgetary
resources, was unfortunate. Hig delzgation was of the opinion that as UNIDO was
esscntially a pre-investrment activity its relationship with UNDP should be very
close. The aggregate of funds being channelied through UNIDO from UNDF was very
considerable. His Government, in determining its 1969 cortributions to UNDP, had
taken into account the financial requirements of UNTNO's ogerational zctilvities.
UNZP should be the central financing source for the operational requirements of all
agencies concerned, Including UNIDO.

135. Another delegation which was of the opinion that United FHations technical
assistance projects should e financed through UNDP peointed out that there were
gubstantial reasons for not increasing the level of part V of the bedget. The
objections and scope of the Unifted Nations regular programme were Lo be examined

by the Enlarged Committee for FProgramme ard Co-ordinsticn in January 1569. In

'
FACR



~ho.

addition, the Secretary-Gereral was to submit to the Governing Council of UNDP at
its seventh session a comprehensive study on the purposes and objectives of the
regular programme end its relationship with the UNDP programmes. TPerding
discussions of the whole subject in the Enlarged Committee for Frogramme and
Co-ordination and in the Governing Council of UWDP, it would be inappropriate at
this time to increase the size of the regular programme.

136, At its 1278th meeting the Fifth Committee decided to inform the General
Asgembly that, should it adopt the recommendations of the Seccond Committee in its
reports (A/7331 and A/7332), a total amount of $6,908,600 would need to be
appropriated under part ¥V of the budget estimates for the financial year 1969

to be distributed as followe:
&

Section 13. Economic development, social development

and public edministration . . . . . . . . 5,113,600
Section 14. Industrial development . . . . . . . . . 1,500,060
Section 15. Human rights advisory services . . . . . 220,000
Section 16. Warcotic drugs control . . . . v . . . . 75,000

Total, part V £,908,6CC

The Committee's decisions on the amounts which would be regquired under the
individual sections involved were taken by the following votes:

Bection 13

T2 votes fto 5, with 2 abatentions

Section 1k

57 votes to 15, with 10 abstentions

Section 15 5 votes to 5, with 2 abstentions

Section 16 - 75 votes to 5, with 2 abstentions

Part V, as a whole - 67 votes to 11, with 6 abstentions.

kates of subsistence allowances payable to members of
crgans and subsidiary organs of the United Nations

137. During its first reading consideration of section 1 of the budget ecstimates
for 1669, the Committee considered the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1178)

ol the rates of subsistence allowances payable to members of organs and subsidiary



b3

organs of the United Nations in accordance with the provisions of General Assembly
resolution 1708 (XVII) of 11 December 1962.

138. The Secretary-General, in his report, suggested that the General Assembly
might wish at its present sessicn %o review the adeguacy of the current rates taking
into account the increases in hotel and restaurant costs which had oceurred at
various localities since those rates were fixed by resoluticn 1584 (XV) of

20 December 1960 at §30 per day at New York, the equivalent in Swiss frames of

$25 per day at Geneva and, at cther places, at a rate toc be fixed by the Secretary-
General but not to exceed the equivalent in local currency of 42% per day. At

the same time, the Qeneral Assenbly might wish to institute a gygtem which would
not only take into account the wide range of costs at an increasing anumber of
localities obher than Wew York at which United Nations meetings were being held,
sut would ensure that such retes were kept up to date in relation to changing cost
levels. To this end the most practical procedure might be to base subsistence
rates for members of crgans or subsidiary organs on those pericdically established
for the Secretariat on the basis of annual reviews of conditions in a wide range

of localities, with the addition of an appropriate percentage in recognition of

the different nature of, and frecuently the representational element in, the
activities involved.

139. In its related report {A/7304), the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions conecurred in these propesals and recomnended that the rates

ve equated teo the standard rates esteblished for the Secretariat, plus

40 per cent. The Committee also suggested that the additional expenditures to

be incurred in 1069 amounting to some $2L,000 under secticns 1, 1T and 20, be
sbsorbed within the total of the appropriations recommended by the Committee fer
these sections for that year.

140, The Committee recommended the adoption by the CGeneral Assembly of.the relevant
draft resolution proposed by the Advisory Committee in the anpnex to its report by &
vote of 68 to none, with 9 abstentions (see paragraph 178 belcw, draft

resolution X).



Lo

United Nations Industrial Development Organization:
headquarters planning and administrative management

141. At the 1280th meeting, held on 10 December 1568, the representative of Austria
called the attention of the Committee to the publication he had provided to each
delegation describing the conditions governing an international public competition
for architects to establish a headquarters for international organizations and a
conference centre at Vienna. The construction in guestion would comprise
permanent headquarters bnildings for the United Nations Development Industrial
Organization (UNIDC) and the Internaticnal Atomic Energy Agency (TAFA), a common
service area, an autonomous conference area for these two bodies and a conference
centre suitable for large-scale international conferences. Of these facilities,
the conference centre would remain under Austrian management.

142. The representative of Austria also drew attention to the fact that, in the
opinion of his delegation, the functions and terms of reference of the Office of
Headquarters Planning and Administrative Management of UNIDC which had been
established by the Secretary-General and which would provide the Austrian
authorities with specifications and reguirements concerning the permanent
headquarters of UNIDO, were not clearly defined in section 21, chapter XII, of the
budget estimates for 1569. His delegation wished to emphasize that a clear
definition of responsibilities between UNIDO and the Austrian authorities was

of paramount importance and would dispel any possible doubts which might arise in
the course of the planning and execution of such =z huge project.

1L3. With thie consideration in mind, it was understcod by the Commititee that the
Office of Headquarters Planning and Administrative Management of UNIDO, as
described in document A/7205, section 21, chapter XII, and document A/T207, has
thelresponsibility of providing the Government of Austria with the reguirements
and specifications of the Permanent Headquarters of UNIDO. The Office also has,
on an egual basis with IARA, the same responsibility for the requirements and
specifications of UNIDC in the common service area and the autonomous conference
area Tor international organizations to be provided for UNIDG and TAEA in commcn.
The construction of the Headquarters Buildings for UNIDC and IARA, after
adaptation and harmonization with the over-all concept of the project of an

international organizations! headquarters and conference centre, and based on the

/...



~li5-

aforementioned requirements and specifications, will be planned and executed by
the Austrian authorities. The Office of Headquarters Planning and Administrative
Menagement of UNIDO will alsc prbvide the Austrian Government with any other
specific or illustrative detailed infaormation pertaining to UNIDG's requirements

and specifications which may be required.

Revenue-producing activities

144 . During the general debate on the budget estimates for 1069 there was widespread
support in the Fifth Committee for a suggestion advanced by the delegation of

Brazil that a study should be wade of the pessibilities of increasing the
Organization's income, particularly through the undertaking of new actbivities of

a revenue-producing character. The Fifth Committee decided to request the
Secretéry—General to undertake a thorcugh-going study to explore short and long-
range practical possibilities of increasing the income from present activities an@;
especially, of starting additional revenue-producing activities. The Fifth ) :
Committee also recommended that the Secretary-General take all appropriaté“steps

to ensure the consideration of the widest possible number of objective ideas and
suggestions in this direction, including those put forth by delegations during the
general debate, and report to the General Assembly at its twenty-fourth session on,

his findings and recommendations.

United Nations beond issue

115, The method used for financing the repayment of amortization and interest on
United Nations bonds issued by the Secretary-General under authority of General
Assembly resolution 1739 (XVI), adopted on 20 December 1961, was discussed by the
Committee during the twenty-first and twenty-seccnd sessions of the General
Assembly. Further consideration of the subject had been postponed to the twenty-
third sesslon. .

146. The matter was taken up by the Committee at its 1271lst, 1273rd and 12706th
meetings held on 2, 3 and 5 December 1968 respectively. In the course of the
digcussion a number of delegations reiterated their objections to the methoed used
for financing the repayment of the principal and interest due on the bonds by means
of an appropriation apporticned in accordance with the scale of assessments of the

regular budget. Since the funds raised on these bonds had been utilizged entirely

/oo



~46.

t0o cover expenditures resulting from the peace-keeping operations in the Congo
(ONUC) 2nd the Middle Bast (UNFF), these delegaticns considered that their repayment
should be made subject to the sanme special criteria as that appiied to the
apportionment of contrivutions to ONUC and UNEF. A number of resclutions adopted
by the General Assembly before and after the adoption of resolution 1739 (XVI),
such as resclutions 1575 (XV) and 1593 (XV) of 20 Deceaber 1960, 1732 (XVI) and
1733 (XV) of 20 December 1961, 19335 (XVIIT) of 17 December 1963, and 2194 {XXT)
of 16 December 1968, ané in particular resolution 1874 (3-1V) of 27 June 1963, had
recogrnized, in principle and in practice, that special criteria should be used for
the apportionment among Member States of the expenditures related to major peace-
keeping operations, taking into sccount the relatively limited capszcity of
eccnomically less developed countries to contribute to them. Morecver, since some
Merber States were, as a natter of principle, withholding payment of their share
of the contributions required for thege repayments, the continuance of this method
added fo the over-all problem created by the lncreasing financial deficit of the
Organization.

47, At its 127lst meeting held on 2 December 1968, the representative of Brazil
introdaced a draft resolution (A/C.5/L.951) on behalf of the delegations of

Argentina, Brazil, India and Nigeria which in its cperative parsgraph proposed

that the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questicns study the
question in the light of debates held at the twenty-first, twenty-second and
twenty-third sessions of the General Assembly and tae proposzls presented to it,

and report to the Assembly at its twenty-fourth session.

8. A number of delegations objected to any attempt to change the method of
repayment of the bonds as spelled out in resolution 1739 (XVI). In accordance with
these arrangecents which had been reprcduced in full on the reverse side of the
bonds, an amount sufficient to eover the payment of interest charges and instalments
of principle due weuld be ineluded annually in the regular budget, beginning with
the finsncial yesr 1963. There was no doubt, therefore, that the regular scale of
assessments would apply. It was on the basis of these terms and conditions that
sixty-four countries had subscribed to this hond issue. When the requests for their
purchase was put before the resvective parliaments of thege countries, the
commitiments of the General Assembly in respect of the basis on which the bonds
would be repaid was relied upon completely. This contract, solemnly entered into

between the bondholders and the United Nations could not now be unilaterally



47—

altered. Tf any attempt was made to use any other basis than the regular scale of

asgegsnment 1t would constitute a major breach of faith and raise sericus doubts

about the credit standing ard relizbility of the United Nations. These delegaticong

were of the opinion that no amount of study entrusted to the Advisory Commitiee cn

Administrative and Budgetary Questions could alter the terms of resolution

1739 (XVI). Several delegations pointed cut that the provisions of resolution

1874 (S-1V) of 27 June 1963 referred to future peace-keeping operations.

140, Other delegations pointed out that the problem was of such & sensitive and

complex nature, with strongly held ccontentions on both sides of the issue, that

it was extremely d4ifficult to take any firm position at this point. An cbjective

study and anslysis of the whole issue by such an expert and competent group as the

Advisory Committee, as envisaged in the draft ressclution {4/C.5/L.961) might put

the matter ir its proper psrspective.

150. Certain other representatives reitersted the reservations of their delegations

on the legslity of the inclusion in the regular budget of any provision related to

the United Nations bond issue.

151. At the 1276th meeting held on 9 Deccmber 1068, the Committee sdopted the

draft resoluticn (A/C.5/1.961) by a roll-call vete of 29 to 28, with

26 abstentions, as follows:

In favour: Argentina, Barbados, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ccsta Rica,

EBcuador, El Salvador, Tguatorial Guinea, Guatemaia, Guyana,
India, Kenya, Mauritius, Mexico, Wigeria, Pakistan, Panama,
Portugal, Spain, Sudan, Syria, Trinidad and Tobago, Uganda,

United Republic of Tanzania, Uruguay, Venezuela, Yugoslavia,
Zambia. '

Against: mstralia, Austria, Belgium, Byelorussian Soviet Soclalist

T Republic, Canada, Czechoslovakia, Depmark, Iinland, Greece,
Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Tuxembourg, Malaysia,
Mongolia, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Poland, Romaniza,
Sweden, Turkey, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics, United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland, Unifed States of America.

Abstaining: Algeria, Burma, Camercon, Chine, Congo {Brazzaville), Cysrus,
Ethiopia, France, Ghana, (Quines, Indonesia, Iran, Israel,
Ivory Coast, Kuwait, Taos, Lesotho, Mall, Msuritanla,
Philippines, Rwanda, Senegal, South Africa, Togo, Tunisia,
Upper Volta. :

152. The text of the draft resclution as approved is given in paragraph 178

velow (draft resoluticn XI).



T

Inforeseer and cxiraordinery expenses

153, The General Assembly, by opsrotive psragraph & of its rescluticn 2370 (XXII)

bt
4

equested the ACABT to recommend Ior the consideration of the Genersl Assembly

at Ilte twenty-third session, en sppropriate definition of the term "unforeseen znd
extraordinery expenses’, together with a resolution to cope with the interrelated
problems, egpecilally thosge recommendatlions of the §§m§gg Cowmittee of Experts to
Exsmine the Finances o0f the United Hations snd the Specialized fgencles relating
to Tranzfers snd supplementary estimates.

154, In response to this directive, thoe Advisory Commdttee submitted a

report (A/7336) to which it snnexed o draft resolution giving effect to the
recomrendaticons submitted therein.

155, In introducing the revort to the Fifth Committes, the Chairman of the Advisory
Committee steted thet implementsztion of the procedurss recommended by the Advisory
Committee 1n ite rveport would indicate to Member Statee with greater aceuracy than
in the past, the swmount they would be called upown to contribute to the expenses of
the Organization during a8 particulszsr year once the Generzl Asgsewbly had voted the
eppyropriztions for thet year., Moreover, the new cefinitions recommended by the

" and "unforeseen new

Ldvigory Cormittee, termed "unforeseen related expencses
expenses', would provide z clesrer understanding of what is involved than the
present terms of "unforeseen"” and "ewbracrdinary”.

156, 4t the 1279th meeting of the Commitiee, one representative, in noting his
delegation's support of the recommendations of the Adviscry Committee.in

paragraphs 24 to 3¢ of ite report {(4/7%36), cbserved that the need for strict
budgetary diseipline should be reconciled with the need to undertake activities
congidersd necessary vy Merber States. His delegation was of the opinion that the
nev procedure recommended by the Advisory Committee was sufficiently flexible to
enable the United Nstions to underiske urgent priovity programmes which might
develop during a given financial year and which could not be deferred without
adversely affecting ite activitics. In this connexicon, his delegation suggested
thot the General Assembly might wish to give cleoser considerstion to the new
procedure  in the light of the experience which would be gained in the preparation
of these estimates. In the weantime, the proccdures recowmmended by the Advisory
Committee could be iwplemented on the understandirg that the Gereral Assembly alone

hed authority to appropriaste gupplementery furnds for urgent priority activities.

/o,



_49_

157. The representative of the United Republic of Tanzaniz, commenting on the
recommendations of the Advisory Committee, stated that his delegation would be
unable to support the recommendations in the draft resolution of the Advisory
Committee because, in its opinion, the Adviscry Committee had dealt with the
question only superficially without including detailed information and past
practices in respect of all the problems concerned. Accordingly, the delegation

of the United Republic of Tanzania formally requested that the Fifth Committee
rostpone any acticn on this matter until the twenty-fourth session of the General
Assembly, by which time the Advisory Committee should submit a more comprehensive
report for the consideraticon of the Fifth Committee,

158, In expressing his delegation's support of the propesal of the representative
of the United Republic of Tanzania for postronement of any decigions on the matter
until the twenty—fourth session of the General Agsembly, one delegation pointed out
that what was needed was not a re-examination of the definitions of the terms
“unforeseen" and "extraordinary” but rather a re—examination of the manrer in which
they had been applied in the past as well as the extent to which the procedures for
applying them were consistent with the definitions. In the opinion of his
delegation the revised formilation recommended by the Advisory Committee did not
give convincing reascns for replacement of existing definitions by entlirely new
terms. It would, therefore, be preferable to study the problem further. In
addition, his delegation felt that adoption of a contingency provision, as
recommended in paragraph 27 of the report of the Advisory Committee (A/T336),
should be accompanied by a clear definition of the circumstances and corditions

in which the use of such a provision would be used. Another delegation also felt
that the recommendations of the Advisory Committee were far reaching and that it
would be more appropriate to study them at the twenty-fourth session of the General
Assembly when the Tirst planning estimate, as provided for in resolution

2370 (XXII), would be submitted to the Assembly.

159. One representative noted that his delegatien was in favour of the recommended
draft resolution of the Advisory Committee provided the Fifth Committee would reteln
some flexibility on the subject and that the adoption of the resolution would not
preclude further debate on the subject. His delegation, therefore, tentatively
suggested an amendment to the draft resolution to the effect that the subject of

unforeseen and extraordinary expenses should be kept under constant review.

oo



- 50 -

16C. Some delegations commended the Advisory Committee for its report which
represented a great deal of hard labour and an effort to work out a formula which
would be generally acceptable by reconciling the need to provide for cases where
Supplementary estimates were inevitable with the need to curtall, so far as
rossible, expenditure which might give rise to supplermentary estimates.

161. Cne representative, in stating his delegation's oppositicn to = rostponement
of a decisicn on the prorosals of the Advisory Committee to the twenty-fourth
session of the General assembly, was of the opinion that an immediste decision

by the Fifth Committee of the proposals would provide the Secretary-General with
greater flexibility and would lay down certain guidelines to which he might be
able to refer in preparing provisional estimates on the basis of which the budget
estimates for 1971 would be planned., An immediate decision on the proposals
would also define more clearly the conditions under which the powers granted by
the annual resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses could be exercised,
162, At the 1280th,meeting of the Fifth Committee, the Chairmen of the Advisory
Cormittee, in replying to scme of the points raised in the course of discussions
on this subject, pointed out that it had been the intention of the Advisory
Committee to include in the report all the detailed information at its disposal.
However, such a course would have made the report too unwieldy. The Advisory
Committee had at its disposal figures covering & period of ten years, although the
circumstances were not always comparable from year to year. In reply to one
delegation's remarks regarding the inconsistency of the rosition of the Advisory
Committee regarding the special appropriation line for minor contingent expenses,
the Chairman of the Advisory Committee explained that the Advisory Committee's
resition as set forth in paragraph 290 of its report (A/?EOT) on the budget
estimates for 1969 and its recommendations in ite report on the present subject
(A/7%36) were identical. He polnted out that the contingency provision was
completely different from a provision for unforeseen expenses and would be useful
to the Secretary-General in situations in which 1t was not pessible for him to make
transfers within sections. It would alsc allow him +o meet certain requirements for
minor activitieg,

163, In reply to the argument of one delegation who supported the postponement of a
decision an the matter, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated that the

adeption of the recommendation of the Advisory Committee would in no way restrict

foas



- 51 -

the freedom and flexibility of subsidisry organs. On the contrary, the adoption
of the recommendations would allow the Secretary-General greater flexibility in
meeting the requests of United Hations bodies.

164, The Chairman of the Advisory Committee noted that he was unable to forecast in
detail how the propcsed system would work in practice. The Advisory Committee thought
it worthwhile to .give it a trial and he was glad to note the suggestion of the
representative of one delegation that the system should be subject to review
after cne or two yesrs. In his cpinion, such a course would be of more practical
value than submitting another report in 1969 which, though it might provide more
information, would not necessarily alter the conclusions already rezached by the
Advisory Committee.

165, At the 120lst meeting of the Committee, the representstive of the United
Rerublic of Tanzania reiterated the proposal of his delegation as stated during
the 1279th meeting'of the Committee. This reprezentative indieated that, in the
event of rejection by the Committee of his proposal, he would propose certazin
amendmehts to the draft resolution recommended by the Adviscry Committee.

166, The Committee decided by 30 votes to 19 with 23 sbstentionz, teo defer further
consideration of the definition of unforeseen snd extraordinary expenses and the
procedures proposed by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
“Guestions in ite report in document A/7556 until the twenty-fourth session of the
General Asserbly when a deecision could be taken in the light of studies and
information requested by delegations during the discusszion of this item at the

present session.

[een



-52.

FIRST READING OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

167. At its 1240tn, 124lst, 12hond, 1245th, les5ith, 1257th, 1260th, 126T7th,

12T2nd and 1273rd meetings, the Fifth Committee voted in First reading on the
budget estimates for 1969.

168. The first reading decisions were taken on the basis of the recommendations of
the Adviscory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (A/7207) with
regard to the initial estimates submitted by the Secretary-General (A/TEOS), as
well as g series of revised estimates submitted to the General Aggerbly during the
course of its twenty-third session.

169, In his initial estimates (A/7205) the Secretary-General had proposed a gross
expenditure budget of $140,520,510 and total estimates of income in the amcunt of
$25,059,240. In its related report (A/7207) the Advisory Committee on
Administrative ang Budgetary Questions recommended s total appropriation of
$138,316,950 and estimates of income in the amount of $25,059,240, The
recommendations of the Advisory Committee on the revised estimates which had been
submitted subsequently, and prior to the first reading decision on the particular
budget sections involved, required a total additional appropriation of $3,788, 100

and additional estimates of income cof $1,387,800 as follows:

Expenditure
Subject section Amount
(i) Implementation of the decisions of the
Eeoncmic and Sccial Council at its
forty-fourth and forty-fifth sessions
(A/C 5/1169 and Corr. 1, A/7255) 3 84,700
5 23,600
(i1} Selary scales for the professional angd
higher categories (A/7236, A/7280) 3 2,480,900
by 511, 7CO
20 2h0, 600
(1ii) Other personnel gquestions - Fducation
grant (A/C.5/1170 and Corr.l, A/7295
and Corr.l) L 109,000
20 8,200
(iv) Grant towards extension and improvement
of the physical facilities of the
International School at Geneva
(8/c.5/1188, a/7351) 12 30,000
(v) United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development - International Trade Centre 20 299,400
(A/C- 5/13-86, A/T539) Total 3, 788, 100

Jen.



(1)

..53_

Selary scales for the professional and

higher categories (&/7236, A/7280)

Income
secticn

1

Amount

$

1,387,800

170. The results of the decisions taken by the Committee in first reading con

individual expenditure and income sections were as follows:

Appropriation section

1.

10.
11,
12.
17.
18.

19.
20.

2l.

Travel and other expendges of
representatives, members of
commissions, committees and
other subsidiary bhcdles

Special meetings and conferences
Salafies ant wages

Common staff costs

Travel of staff

Payments under annex I,
varagraphs 2 and 3, of the
Staff Regulations; Hospitality

Buildings and improvements
to premises

Fermanent equipnment

Maintenance, operation and
rental of premises

Jeneral expenses
Frinting

Special expenses
Speclal missions

OfTice of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Hefugees

International Court of Justice

United Nations Conference on
Trade and Developmernt

United Naticns Industrial
Developrent Organization

Total

Recommended

appropriation favour Against Abgtentions

In

$

1,218,050
1,302,000
66,667,000
16,013, 700
2,151,600

14G,000

4,372,400
735,200

4,260,000
5,950,800
1,667,000
9,01%,200
6,321,400

3,600,500
1,375,000

8,291,20C

9,026,000

12,105,050

Unanimously

Unanimously

64 8
65 )
5 ¢

Unanimously

Unanimously
70 C

Unanimously
78 0

Unanimously

55 9
68 10

90 0
87

Unanimously

Unanimously

approved
approved
1

11

9

approved

approved

7

approved

9

approved
15
8

6

apprbved

approved



~5hL.

Recommended In
Income secticn estimates favour Against Abstentions
$

1. OStaff assessment income 17,737,800 Uhanimously approved
2. Funds provided from ewtra-

budgetary accounts 2,704,790 Unanimously approved
3. General incume 3,281,650 Unanimously approved
L, Revenue-prodﬁcing activities 2,722,800 Unanimcusly approved

Total 262Mh7,0hg

171. The observations made and reservations expressed by delegations in explanation
of the vote during the first reading of the budget egtimates are recorded in the

Genersl Assembly summary records of the meetings at which the votes were taken.

SECOND RBADING OF THE MUDGET ®STIMATES

172. The first reading decisions of the Commitiee were affected by subsequent
acticns tzken on the basis of the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Further revised estimates submitted by the Becretary-General under various sections,
inciuding those arising from decisions taken by the General Assembly on resolutions
recommended by cother Commititees. These developments were summed up by the
Secretary-General in a special report cn the accumulated estimated requirements as
of 1h December 1968 (4/C.5/i21k4 and Corr.l). These estimates included {a) amount
cf appropriation recommended in first reading; (b) additional appropriaticns
subsequently recommended to the Fifth Committee for the implementation of specific
proposals submitted to it for its approval; (e) additionsl appropriations for the
implementation of resolutions adopted by the General Assembly on the recommendation
of other main committees, in amcunts previously determined by the Fifth Committee in
fulfilment of its obligations under rule 154 of the rulee of procedure, and

(d) additioral. appropriations requested by the Secretary-General for purposes not
previcusly brought tc the attention of the General Assembly.

175. In its related report (A/T4Sh and Corr.l), the Advisory Committeé reccommended
8 total appropriation of $153,188,55C under the various experditure sections and
total estimates of income in the amount of $27,157,240. Decisions taken by the

Fifth Committee and by the Gereral Assembly on draft rescolutions recommended by

/...



_55_

other main cummittees subsequent to the preparation of the repesrt on revised

estimates as contaiued ju ducument A/C.S/l?lh— and Corr.l reguired additicnal

appropriations, as recommended by the Advisory Committee, for the purposes, and in

the amou
Subject

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

(vi)

{vii)

{viii)

(ix)

Expenditure
section

nts, indicated below:

Exypenses to be incurred vy the United Nations

in respect of individuals or groups of experts
arpointed ®y organs or subsidiary organs for

the performance of speecial ad hoc tasks

(a/c.5/1200, A/Thll/Rev.1, AJC.5/5R.129%) 1
United Wations Development Decade

(a/7118) %
Report of the Special Commitiee on the Question

of Defining Aggression

(a/T431) 2
Persomnel questions - lanpuage training

programmes (A/7334, A/7386, 4/€.5/12589) i
Personnel questions - Russian as a working

language of the General Assembly and the

Security Council

(8/T53k, 8/7586, A/C.5/5R.1289) ;

Interrational Year for Human Rights - Humanitarian
International Conventions

(a/7L453) 3

Feport of the United Hations Commission
on Internstional Trade Iaw

(4/7432) 3

Tnited Naticons Training and ¥Fducaticrnal Programme

(a/7459) 12

Tnited Nations programme of assistance in the
teaching, study and wider appreciaticn of
interrational law

(A/Th69)} 12

Amount

$

5,000

18,000
(18,000)

25,600

117,600
116,400

326, L0C
158,600

20,000

36,000

14,000

100,000

L0 ,000



-56-

Expenditure

Subject section Amount
$
(x) International Year for Human Rights
(a/7458) 17 19,000
(x1) Report of the Special Committee on the
Situation with regard tc the Implemen-
tation of the Declaration on the Granting
of Independence to Colonial Countries
and Peoples
(A/7h63) 17 200,000
(xii) Conference of Nen-Nuclear-Weapon States:
Final document of the Conference
(A/7464) 3 126,000
10 3,500
(xiii) Technical Co-operation in the Peaceful
Uses of Quter Space
(A/7h461) 2 178,600
(xiv) Question of Gemersl and Complete
Disarmament
(a/c.5/1218, A/C.5/5R.1201) 3 1k3,800
5 2,108
10 L, 100
(2v) Report of the Ad Hoc Committee to Study
the Peaceful Uses of the Sea-Bed and the
Ocean Floor beyond the Iimits of National
Jurisdietion
{(a/e.s/1229, A/C.5/SR.1204) 3 63,200
_ L 10 36,800
Total 1,726,700
Inccme
section
(i) Staff assessment income arising from additional
reguirements in relation to language training
rrogramme and Russian as a working langusge in
the General Assembly and the Security Council
(8/7334, A/7386, A/C.5/5R.1289) 1 63,000



17h. At its 1295th meeting, the Committee considered the second reading of the budget

estimztes for the financial year 19690.

Appropriation Recommended
secticn appropriation In favour Against Abstentions
¥
1 1,333,450 Unanimously approved
2 1,594,400 Unenimously approved
3 68,455,300 Lg 9 il
i3 16,362,000 L& 0 23
5 2,182,600 57 0 11
6 140,000 Unenimously approved
7 5,352,100 61 C 9
8 769,206 Unanimously approved
9 b, 765,000 Unanimously aporoved
10 6,073,800 61 0] 10
11 1,692,000 Unznimously approved
12 9,215,500 52 10 9
13 5,113,600 £3 7 2
14 1,500,000 ) 17 10
15 220,000 62 3
16 75,000 AL 7 3
17 &,786,700 55 10 8
18 3,829,200 &3 0 &
19 1,346,000 T2 0 2
20 8,326,200 Unaninously approved
21 9,693,200 Unanimously spproved
Total 154,915,250 63 1 10
Incore secticn
1 17,985,000 Unanimously approved
o 2,704,790 Unanimously approved
3 %,0258,250 Unenimously approved
4 5,252,200 Unanimously approved
Total incore 27,220,240 Unznimously approved

_5?_

The results of the voting were as follows:

175. The representetives of Isrsel, the United Kingdow, the United States, Itsly and
Brazil explained the votes of thelr delegations during the second reading of

individual sections of the budget estimates.

/..



-58-

ESTABLTSHED POSTS

177G+ T™e. decisions of the Committee under sections 3, 18, 19, 20 and 21 end under income sections 3 and I involved the
spprovel of estsblished posts far the verious departments and azetivities covered by tiese sections ms follows:

Income

Income

Section 3 Section 18 | Section 10| Section 20 | Seetion 21 Section 3 Sectin b 'I"ota.l
Office of
the United United United
Nmtions Retions Netioas
High Com- | Inter- Conference | Industrisl
Selaries missloner | netionel an Trede Development | Revenue- Revenue-
end for Court of end Devel- | Organize-~ pioducing producing a
.Category and level Wages Refugees Justice opment tion sctivitie activities
I. Secretary-General 1 - - - - - - 1
Under-Secretary-

Generegl 10 1 - 1 1 - - 13
Agsistant Secretary-

General 11 - 1 - - - - 12
Director 52 z 1 8 € - - 70
Principel Officer 128 3 - 13 14 - 1 161

II. Professional
Senior Officer 306 19 L 20 Iy - 5 Lk
First Officer €14 26 - 57 g - b 785
Second Officer 780 "k o Th B4 1 7 ar2
Associate and

Assistant Officer  LEQ =N € 24 3£ - 12 562

Totel T end IX 2,35 e IE 207 270 1 2¢ 2,990
III. Generesl Service
Principel level 302 T - 1% - - 10 332
Other levels 2,266 177 16 253 321 3 90 3,126
Totel TII o,568 134 1€ = 321 3 100 5,458
IV. Iocel level 1,074 - - - - - - 1,07k
V. Manual Workers 285 - - - T0 - - 355
Totel I, II, III, b
IV sad v 6,292 286 s w73 €61 129 7,817
8/  Estadlished posts for departments and offices et Headquarters; United Nations Office at Geneva; Information
Centres; the secreterists of the Economic and Socisl Office in Beirut, and of the Economic Commissione for
Africe {(ECA), for Asis and the Fer Eest (ECAFE}, end for Latin America {ECLA); the secreteriet of the
International Narcotics Contral Board and the Joint Staff Pension Board and the United Nations Steff Pension
Comml ttee.
b/  Excludes 34 Professional and 48 General Service posats relating to the Joint UNCTAD/CATT Intermational Trade
Centre. - .
¢/ Esteblished posts for the Garage Administration,
4/  Estsblished posts £ r the United Nations Postel Administration, Sele of Publicati.ns and Visitors' Service

¢t Hesdquerters and Genevas end for Commercial Mariegement Service at Headquerters, .




=59=

Draft rescluticns for 1969

177. At 1ts 1296%h meeting, the Committee adopted draft resolutions I (A, B 2nd C),

IT and III contained in paragraph 176 below. The voting was as follows:

In favour Against Abstentions
Draft resolution T.4 . . . . « . 55 0 12
I.B . v v v o 65 0 G
.. ... .. 57 0 9
Draft rescolution II e e e e e . 55 9 1
Draft resolution IIT s e e e e s 58 G 10

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FLFTH COMMITTER

178, The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly the adopticn of the

following draft resolutions:

IRATT RESOLUTION I

Budzet for the financial year 1969

A

PUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR TER FINANCIAL YEAR 1969

The General Assembly

Resclves that for the finaneial year 1569:
1. Appropriations totalling $US154,915,250 are hereby voted for the following

purposes:
Amount in US dollars
Part L. Sessions of the General Assembly,
the councils, commissions and
committees; special meeting and
conflerences
Hection
1. Travel and other expenseg of
representatives and members of
commissions, committees and other
subsidiary bodies « + « « & &+ 4 1,533,450
2, Special meetings and conferences 1,594,400

TOTAL, PART I 2,927,850



Part II.

Section
3.
4,
D
6.

Part IIT.

Section

T

10.
11.

Part IvV.
Section
12.

Part V.
Section
13,

14,
15.
16.

Staff costs and related activities

60—

Salaries snd

WAERS .+ . . .

Common staff costs . . .

Travel of st

Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2
and 3 of the Staff Regulatlons,

hospitalit

Premises, equipment, supplies

aff . e .

y . LI} - L) - -

TOTAL PART IT

+

and services

Buildings and improvements to

rremiscs

a . - . . -

Permanent equipment , , . ,

Maintenance,
rental of

operation and
premises .+ . .

General expenses « « « o+

Printing .

. a2 v e g LI ]

TOTAL, PART ITI

Special expenses

Special expe

nses « » .

TOTAL, PART IV

Technical programmes

Economic development, social
activities and public
administration « « « . .

Industrial development -

.

v

Human rights advisory services

Narcotic drugs control .

TOTAL, PART V

Amount in US dollars

68,495,300
16,%62,000
2,182,600

140,000

2,352,100
769,200

4,765,000
6,073,800
1,692,000

9,215,500

5,113,600
1,500,000
£20, 000
75,000

87,179,900

18,652,100

9,215,500

6,908,600

P



Part

Secticn
17.

Part

Section
18,

Part

Section

190

Part

Section
20

Part

Section
21.

VI.

VII.

VILL.

IX.

—£1m

Special missions and related
activities '

Special missions « « + & &+
TOTAL, PART VI

Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees

Office of the United Wations
High Commissioner for Refugees

TOTAL, PART VIT

International Court of Justice

International Court of Justice

TOTAL, PAET VIIT

United Nations Conference on
Trade and Development

United Nations Conference cn
Trade and Development

TOTAL, PART IX

United Nations Industrial
Develcopment Organizstion

United WNations Industrisl
Development Organization

TOTAL, PART X

GRAND TOTAL

Amount in US dolliars

6,786,700

6,786,700
3,829,200

5,829,200'
1,396,C00

1,396,000
8,326,200

8,326,200 |
9,693,200

9,693,200

154,915,250



-62-

2. The Secretary-General shall be authorized to transfer credits between
sections of the budget with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Rudgetzry Questions;

3. The appropriations for technicsl assistance programmes under part V
shall be administered in accordance with the Finsncial Regulations of the United
Nations, except that the definition of cbligations and the period of validity of
obligations shall be in accordance with the procedures snd practices established
for the Technical Assistance component c¢f the United Wations Development Programme;

4. The provisions under sections 1, 3, 5 and 11, in a total awount of
$252,3C0 relating Lo the Irternaticnal Narcotics Control Board shall be administered
as a unit;

5. The provisions under sections 1, %, 4, 5, 6 and 10, in a total amount
of $632,700 relating to the United Fations Joint Staff Pernsion Board srd the
United Nations Staff Pension Commititee, shall be administered in accordance with
article XXVII of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund;

Ha In addition to the appropriations voted under parasgraph 1 above, sn
awount of $19,000 is appropristed from the accumulated income of the Library
Endowment Fund for the purchase of books, periodicals, maps, and library equipment
and such other expenses of the Library at the Palais des Nations as are in

accordance with the objects and provisions of the endowment.

e



~HF

B

INCOME ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCTIAL YEAR 1969

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the financial year 1569:
1. Estimates of income other than assessments on Member States totalling

$27,220,2L0 are approved as follows:

Income section Amount in US dollars
Part I. Income from staff assessment
1. Btaff assessment income . « « v+ v . 4 . . 17,985,000
TOTAL, PART I . ' 17,985,000
Part 1T. Other income
2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary
accounbs .o . 0 0 . 0w e e e e 2,704,730
Z, General INCOME v + « v « « . o 4 b s e . 3,298,250
b. Revernue-producing activities . . . . . . . 3,232,200
TOTAL, PART II 9,235,240
GRAND TOTAL 27,220,240

2. The income from staff assessment shall be credited to the Tax Equalization
Pund in accordance with the provisicns of General Assembly resclution 973 (X)
of 15 December 1955;

3. Direct expenses of the Vnited Nations Postal Administration, services to
visitcrs, catering and related services, and the sale of publications, shall be

charged agalnst the income derived from those activities.



—Elm

C

FINANCING OF APFROFRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCTIAL YEAR 1969

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the financial year 196G

L. Budget appropriations teotalling $15L4,915,250, together with supplementary
appropriations for 1968 totalling $1,356,800, shall be financed in accordance with
regulations 5.1 and 5.2 of the Financial Regulstions of the United Nations as
follows:

(2) As to $9,235,20, by income other than staff assessment approved under
part B of this resolution; ' _

(o) As to $3,280,256, by the amount available in the surplus account for
the financial year 1567 L

(c) As to $76,587, by contributions of new Member States for the financial
years 1967 and 1968;

(d) As to $212,700, by the revised income other than staff assessment
for 1968;

(e} As to $14%,L67,267, by assessment on Member States in accordance with
General Assembly resolution 2291 (XXII) of & December 1967 on the scale of
assessments for the financial years 1968, 1969 and 1570;

2. There shall te set off against the assessment on Member States, in
accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of
15 December 1955, their respective shares in the Tax Equalization Fund in a total
amount of $18,299,012 comprising: l

(a) $17,985,000, being the estimated staff assessment income for 196G;

(b) $181,712, bveing the excess of actual income over the approved eétimated
income from staff assessment for 1967;

{c) $l§2,500, being the increase in the reviged income from staff assessment

for 1968,



—55-

DRAFT REESCLUTICH IT

Unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the financial year 196G

The General Assenbly

1. Authorizes the Secretary-General, with the prior concurrence of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions and subject to the
Financial Regulations of the United Naticns and the provisions of paragraph 3
below, to enter into commitments to meet unforeseen and extraordinary expenses
in the financial year 1969, provided that the concurrence of the Advisory Committee
shall not be necessary for:

(a) Such commitments, not exceeding a total of $US2 million, as the
Secretary-General certifies relste to the maintenance of peace and security;

(b) Such commitments as the President of the International Court of Justice
certifies relate to expenses occasicned by:

(i) The designation of ad hoc judges (Statute of the Court, Article 51),

not exceeding a total of $48,000;

(ii) The appointment of assessors (Statute, Article 30), or the calling
of witnesses and the appointment of experts (Statute, Article 50),
not exceeding a total of $25,000;

(ii1) The holding of sessions of the Court away from The Hague (Statute,
Article 22), not exceeding a total of $75,000;

2. Resolves that the Secretary-General shall report to the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions and to the General Assembly at its
twenty-fourth session all commitments made under the provisions of the present
resolution, together with the circumstances relating thereto, and shall submit
supplementary estimates to the Assembly in respect of such commitments;

3. Decides that if, as a result of a decision of the Security Council,
commitments relating te the maintenance of peace and security should arise in an
estimated total exceeding $10 million before the twenty-fourth seseion of the
General Assembly, a special session of the Assembly shall be convened by the

Secretary-General to consider the matter.



—fm

TRAFT TESCLUTICH III

Working Capital Fund for the financial year 1949

The General Assembly
Resolves th=at:

1. The Working Capital Fund shall be eatablished for the year ending
%1 December 1969 in the amount of $USMO million:

2. Member States shall make advances to the Working Capital Fund in
accordance with the scale adopted by the General Assembly for conbributicns of
Members to the budget for the financial year 1969;

F. There shall be set off against this alleocation of advances:

(a) Credits to Members resulting from ftrensfers made in 1959 and 1960
from surplus account to the Working Capital Fund in a total amount of $1,0T9,1585

(b) Cash advances paid by Members to the Working Capital Fund for the
financial year 1968 under General Assembly resolution £365 (XXTII) of
1S December 1967;

4. The Becretary-General is authorized to advance from the Working Capital
Fund:

(a) Such sums as may be necessary to finance budgetary appropriations
pending the receipt ol contribuilons; sums so advanced shall be reimbursed as
soon 45 receipts from contributions are available for the purpose;

(v) Such sums as may be necessary to finance commitments which may be
duly authorized under the provisions of the resclutions adopted by the General
Agsembly, in particular resoluticn (XXTIT) of December 1968 relating to
unforeseen and extracrdinary expenses; the Secretary-General shall make provision
in the budget estimates for reimburcing the Working Capital Fund;

(¢) Such sums as, together with net sums ocutstanding for the same purpose,
do not exceed $150,000, to continue the revolving fund to finance miscelianeous
self-liquidating purchsases and activities; advances in excess of the total of
$150,C00 may be made with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

(d) With the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative

and Budgetary Questions, such sums as may be required to finance payments of

e



-67-

advance insurance premiums where the period of insurance extends beyond the end
of the finanecial year in which payment is made; the Secretary-General shall make
provision in the budget estimates of each year, during the life cf the related
policies, to cover the charges applicable to each such year;

(e} Such sums as may be necessary to enable the Tax Equalization Fund to
meet current commitments pending the accumulation of credits; such advances shall
be repaid as soon as credits are available 1n the Tax Equalization Fund;

5. Should the provision in paragraph 1 above prove inadequate to meet the
purposes normally'related to the Working Capital Fund, the Secretary-General is
authorized to utilize, in 1969, cash from special funds and accounts in his
custody, under the conditions approved in General Assembly resolution 1341 (XIII)

of 13 December 1958, or the proceeds of loans authorized by the Agsembly.

s



~68-
DRAFT RESOLUTION IV

Salary scales for the professional and higher categories

The General Assembiy,

Havirg considered the report of the Secretary—General,E/ together with the

relevant reports of the Interrational Civil Service Advisory Board,i/ anc the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Quéstions,-/

Decides that:

(a) With effect frem 1 Janusry 1969, annex I to the Staff Regulations shall
be amended as follows:

(1} In paregraph 1, substitute "$US36,850" for "$US33,500" and "$US52 950"
for $US30,000";
(ii) Under paragraph h, substitute the following salary scales:

(in US doliars)

Principal Officer and Director category

Director . . . . . . . . 326,410 by two increments of $700 and cne
of $710 to $28,520

Principal Officer . . . $21,9AC by increments of $710 to $23,380,
and then by increments of $720 to
$26,260

Professional category

Senior Officer . . . . . $19,120 by increments of $540 to $21,280,
and then by increments of $55C to %2L,030

First Officer . . . . . 515,260 by increments of $470 to $17,610,
and then by increments of $480 to $20,490

Second Officer . . . . . $12,380 by increments of $400 to $17,180

Assoclate Officer , . . § 9,940 by increments of $340 to $12,660
and then by Increments of $350 to $13,360

Assistant Officer . . . $ 7,600 by increments of $310 to $10,390

L/ af7e36,
5/ TICSAB/AVI/1.

6/ A/7280.



(1)

~5G~-

In applying paragraph ¢ of annex I of the Staff Regulaticns:

The asmounts of post adjustment for each 5 per cent variation in the
cost of living above or below the new base level shall, at all the

main headquarters areas and normally abt all other offices, be those
specified 1n annex ITI of the report of the Secretary-General;

The United Nations pest adjustment index at Geneva based on

1 Januvary 1966 shall be deemed to be 100, in place of 105, to ccompensate

for the consolidation of cne class of post adjustment in the base
salaries and the pest adjustment indiceg at all other duty staticuns

shall be adjusted accordingly by 100/105 as of 1 Jamuary 1969.



-70-
DRAFT RESOLUTION V

Methcde of establishing the salaries of international civil servants

The General Assembly,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-Generalz/ together
with the relevant reports of the Internaticnal Civil Service Advisory
anrdﬁ/ ard the Advisory Ccrnmittee on Administrative ard Budgetary
Questions,g/

Noting that parts A and B of chapter IT of the Board's report contain only
the broad outlines of the Roard's recommendstions regarding methods of establishing
salaries for international civil cervants,

Noting also the comments of the Advisory Committee contained in paragraph 6 of
ite report,

Mindful of the various possible effects of the changes envisasged by the RBoard
in its report,

Recopnizing that Member States should have an crportunity of examining these
effecte in detail, particularly in respect off those features of the salary system
which are of specisl. concern +c them,

Becognizing the need of clarifying the prineiples on which staff salaries may -
be bzsed,

fonscious of the need to preserve "the common asystem”,

1. Recuests that in the report of the seventeenth gession of the Beard,
geparate chapters be included describing the progress made on

(a) The review proposed by the Board in paragraph 11b of the report on its
thirteenth Session19 in the light of the observations of the Advisory Committece
contained in paragraph 45 of document A/€J56;

() The construction of the internationsl za’ary index and the study of
"world market rates’s

2.  Reguegts the Secretary-General to circulste the report of the Board's

seventeenth session as a document of the twenty-fourth sesgion of the Ceneral

Assenbly.

U a/7235.

8/ 1Ibid., annex I.

9/ 4&/7280.

10/ 4/5918/Add.1. Juee



~T1-

TRAFT RESCLUTION VI

Proposed new construction and major alterations to existing
premises at United Nations Headgquarters in New York

The CGeneral Asgembly,

Having exsmined the report of the Secretary—Generalll/ and the related

. . _ X o 2
report of the Advisory Ccrmittee cn Administrative and Budgetary Questlotsl—/
on proposals for new construction and mejor alterations to exigting

premises at United Nations Headguarters in New York;

Expresses its appreciation tc the Fund for Area Flenning and Pevelopment Inc.

for the considerable financial outlay and the time and effort devoted to the
feasibility study it has made regarding the acgquisition and development for possikle
United Nations use of the area located south of the Headquarters site and east of
First Avenue and for the exeellence of the technical presentation of proposed
construction plans;

Authorizes the Secretary-Genersl to proceed, st an estimated cost to the
United Nationg of $250,0CC in 1969, with the preparation of detailed plans and
specifications on which reliable cost estimates could be based and to report on the
results to the General Assembly at its twenty-fourth session;

Reouests the Seeretary-General, in feormulating his further proposals, (a) to
take into account projected space requirements at Headguarters beycnd 1976 and
(b) to submit a report to the Assembly at its twenby-fourth seggion on the problem
of sccommodation at Headquarters considered in the over-all context of the
development of the United Natlons during the next twenty years and the dispositicn
of staff during this pericd in relaticn to available and potential accommodation in

Wew York, Geneva or at United Nations offices at other localities.

11/ Ajfc.5/1183.
12/ A/7366.



2=

DRAFT RESOLUTION VII

Plans for the extensicn of ccnference facilities at
the Falaig des Nations, Geneva

The General Assembly,

Having ceonsidered the reports of the Secretary—Generallj/ and the Advisory

Committee on Administrstive and Budgetary Questionsiﬁ/ ccneerning

changes in the programme for the extension of conference Tacilities at

the Palais des Nations, approved under General Assembly resclution 2246 (XXI) of
20 December 1966,

Approves the revisions in the programme for the extension of the Palais des
Nations as set out in the reports of the Secretary-General and of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, as well as the proposals for
financing the entire programme, as modified, at a construction cost not to exceed
$22 million;

Authorizes the Secretary-General to proceed with the execution of the revised
Programne

Decides that the schedule of annual budget instalments coentained in paragraph UL

of General Assembly resolution 2206 (XXI) shall be amended as follows:

Annual

instalment

U3 dollars
For the years 1967 to 1970 « . « + . « = . « « 4 +« « . . 1,000,000
For the years 1971 to 1974 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500,00C
For the years 1975 t0 1981 . . . . . . . . . . . . « . . 1,860,000
For the year 1982 . . . . . . . . . . .. ... . ... 1,8%,000
Instead of 1967 to 1G7Thk e e e e e e e e e e . 1,000,000
Instead of 14975 to 197 e e e e e e e e e e e 1,500,0C0
TInstead of 198C . . . . . & . . v i e e e e 495, C00

Requests the Secretary-General to keep the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions infermed of developments in the progress of the extension

programme and to report snnually to the General Assembly on this matter until the

new censtructicon is completed.

13/ Aje.5/1179.
1L/ a/7337,



-TA-

DRAFT RESCLUTION VIII

Expenses to te incurred by the United INationsg in respect of individuals
or_groups of expertr arpointed tv crvaus c¢r subsidiary corgasns for the
performance of special ad hoc tasks

The General Assembly,

Recalling its decision by resolution 1798 (XVII) of 11 December 1362 on
the payment by the United Nations of travel and subsistence costs in respect of
members of organs and subsidiary organs of the United Nations, as well as its
endcrsement at its 1082nd meeting of the recommendation by the Fifth Committee
in document A/5005, paragraph 10, regarding the rules governing the gayment to
such members of heornoraria,

Considering that additional rules are called for to govern such payments to
individuals appeinted by organs or subsidiary organs to undertake in their
personal capacity the performance of special studles or other ad hoc tasks on
behalf of the bodiles involved,

1. Reaffirms the basic principles governirg payment of travel and
gubsistence costs of members of organs and subsidiary orgsns as lald down in

resoluticn 1798 (XVII) of 11 December 1062;

y

2. Reaffirms the basic principles adopted at its 1082nd meeting governing
the payment of honoraria +o such persons according to which neither fee nor other
remuneration 1n additlon to subsisterice allowances at the gtandard rate shall
normally be pald to members of organs or subsidiary organs;

% Decides that the following additionsl rules shall become effective as
of 1 Jamuary 1969:

(1) A clear distinction shall be drawn between (a) individuals appointed
by organs or subsidiary organs to undertake in their perscnal capacity
the perfnrmance of special studies or other ad hoe tasks on behalf
of the bodies involved and (b) experts or consultants appointed by
the Secretary;General to assist him in the performance of specisl studies
er other ad hoc tasks entrusted to the Secretariat;

(i1) Ceses falling under category (a) abeve shall be governed by the rules
establlshed by the General Assembly in its resoluticn 1798 (XVII) on the
payment of travel and subsistence costs of members of organs and
subsldiary organs of the United Naticns and the decisien teken by the
General Assgembly at 1ts sixteenth sessicn on the peyment ef henoraria,
l.&,, that neither fee nor any other remuneration in addition to travel

expenses and a subsistence allowance at the standard rate shall normslly

be payable;



—~The

(1ii) If & fee c¢r remuneration is prepcsed by way of exception e the
established rules, the decision shall inveriably be taken by the
General Assembly after prior examination by the Fifth Ccmmittee of any
special ccnsideratiens in the particular case. The criterien might
be whether the perscon best qualified fer a particular task ceuld be
induced tc saccept the appointment urlese some finsncial previsicon was
made to compensete for the loss ef professienal earnings, Thus a
factor in oech case would be whether or net the persen cencerned would
remain in the employ nf a Cevernment or ether institution without
suspension of ncrmael emoluments. * In such cases, at least as far as
States Members ef the Urited Nations are concerned, it shall be assumec,
in any event, that they would nermally wish to make aveilable to the
Organizatlon without charge the services cf persens in their emplcy;

L. Decides thet the decisions in peragraphs 2 and 5 abeve shall not be

deemed to apply te the payment ef any honeraria which 1t has already autherized on

an excephbional basis and which are enumerated in the annex t¢ this resclution,

ANNEX
$

Chairman »f the Adviscry Committee on Administrative E/

and Budgetary Questions . + ¢ + o 2 s o 4 0 s 0 v e e v 5,0CC
Chairman of the International Law Ceommission . . « + « « Q,SOfb
Speeial rapporteurs cf the Internatioral Law Ccmmissien . . 2,50@9/
Other menbers of the Internationel Law Commission « . . . l,OOOp/
Fresident of the Intermnational Narcotics Control Bosrd . . 2,500
Vice-Presidents of the International Narcotiecs Control Beard 1,500
Other members of the International Narcotles Centrol Eoard 1,000

President of the Administrative Tribural ., . & & « & « « 2,500

s/ Hcnorarium to be paid only sc long &as the Chairman is not in the service
of his Government,

p/ Payment of the higher of the two amcunts to be conditionel uporn the
preparation of specific reports or studies between sesslons of the
Commissicn,

In addition, an hencrarium of $500 is payable to the other members of the
Adminstrative Tribunal fer each session in which they partlcipate, provided that

the maximum amount payable in esny one year shall not exceed $1,000.

foen



-75-

DRAFT RESOLUTION IX

Amounts of honcraria paid to the President and other members
of the United Nations Administrative Tribunal

The CGeneral Assembly,

Recalling its endorsement on 20 December 1960, at its 960th meeting, of the
recowmendation submitted by the Fifth Committee in document A/h609, paragraph 10,
regarding the payment, as an exceptional measure, of honoraria fto the President
and wembers of the United Nations Administrative Tribunal,

Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1069, the following increased
amounts shall bhe payable: |

(a) An amount of $2,5OO per annum to the President of the Tribunal;

(b) An amount of $500 to the other members of the Tribunal in respect of
each session in which they participate, provided that the maximum amount paild in

any one year shall not exceed $1,000.



-T6-

DRAFT RESOLUTTON X

Rates of subsistence allowences rayable to eligible mewmbers
of organs and subsidiary organs of the United NALionS

The General Assembly,

Taking note of the increases in subristence costs that have occcurred since the
rates of subsistence allowance were last revised in General Agsembly resolution
1588 (XV) of 20 December 1960,

Having considered the report of the Secretary—GeneralLi/together with the

report of the Advisory Cormittee on Administrative and Pudgetary Questions,lé

1. Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1969, daily subsistence
allowances shall be payable to eligible members of organs and sub~organs of the
United Natione, as follows:

{a) Wnile attending meetings away from their normal place of residence or
duty station at rstea equivalent to the standard travel subsistence allowance rates
for officials of the Secretariat, plus L0 per cent, rounded to the nearest United
States dollar and normally payable in local currency, provided that the Secretary-
Gereral may establish minima and maxima if he deems it appropriate, and may reduce
the rater in the event of the provision of beard and/or lodging by a host
Government ;

(b) While gttending meetings at the place of residence or duty station, the
equivalent in local currency of $USLO;

{c) Wnile travelling by a direct route, aboard vessels, planes and trains,
the amount of $USE;

2. Decides that the present resolution shall supersede General Assembly
resolution 1588 (XV) of 20 December 1960 and paragraph T of the annex to Genersl
Asgenbly resolution 1798 (XVII) of 11 DeLember 1962,

3. Further decides that the subsistence allowance rates for members of the

International Court of Justice, payable under the travel and subsilstence regulations
of the Court, shall be the same as those met forth in paragraph léi/ above.

15/ A/fc.5/1178.
16/ A/T30L.



~77-
DRAFT RESOLUTICN XT

United Nations bond iasue

The General Assémbly,

Recalling resolution 1739 (XVI) of 20 December 1961, subsequently amended
by resolutions 1878 (S-IV) of 27 June 1963 and 1989 (XVIII) of 17 December 1563,
which authorized the Secretary-General to issue bhonds up to $200 million and which
provided for repayment of these bonds from the regular budget of the United Nations,

Recalling further that the receipts from the sale of these bonds were entirely

utilized for the payment of obligations of the United Nations for the pesce-keeping
operations in the Congo and in the Middle East,

Noting that in a number of prior and subsequent resolutions, particularly
resolutions 1854 B (XVII) of 19 December 1962 and 1874 (S-IV) of 27 June 1663,
the General Assembly has recognized in prineiple and in practice the relatively.
limited capacity of the econcmically less developed Member States to contribute to
expenditures caused by major peace-keeping operations, and has reduced their rates
of contribution to these two operations,

Noting further that many delegations have expressed strong reservations
concerning the financing of the bonds through the same procedure applied to other
expenditure items in the regular budget of the United Nations,

Bearing in mind the strong hope of the Secretary-General that ways and means

be found so that the United Nations might celebrate its twenty-fifth anniversary
as a financielly sound and solvent organization,

Requests the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions to
study the question of the amortization of and payment of interest on the United
Nations bonds, in the light of the debates held at the twenty—first, twenty-second
and twenty-third seesions of the General Assembly and the proposals presented to

it, and to submit & report to the twenty-fourth seseion on its recommendations.





